BHQA December 21, 2022 Agenda

Zoom Invitation BHQA December 21, 2022 meeting
161-167 E. Kennedy Court

1421 S. Monon Drive

1425 N. Dunn Street

516 N. Grant Street

755 E. Sherwood Hilis Drive

3607 E. Morningside Drive

612 S. State Road 446

505 W. 16th Street

708 E. 9th Street

2376 E. Winding Brook Circle
900-962 E. Hiliside Drive (916, 924, 936, 948, 958)
709 S. Walnut Street

14
25
36
42
48
55
79
85
96

103
109




PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCloskey CONFERENCE ROOM
In Person / Zoom Virtual Meeting
DECEMBER 21, 2022 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
ROLL CALL
PETITIONS

1) 22-TV-104, 161-167 E. Kennedy Court, Matthew J. Cascio (Matthew V. Cascio}.
Request for extension of time to complete repairs. Continued from November 2022 Agenda.

2) 22-TV-105, 1421 8. Monon Drive, Jane Hendersen. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs, Continued from November 2022 Agenda.

3 22-TV-106, 1425 N. Dunn Street, John Tokars (CA Ventures). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs, Continued from November 2022 Agenda.

4) 22-TV-107, 516 N. Grant Street, Nicolas J. Narducci (Distinct Management). Request for
an extension of time fo compiete repairs. Continued from November 2022 Agenda.

5) 22-TV-108, 755 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Peek & Associates RE & Mgmt. Co,, LLC (M.
Taylan Sengul c/o Mert Bay). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Continued
from November 2022 Agenda.

8) 22-TV-109, 3607 E. Morningside Drive, William Ronny Houston (Eagle Pointe Realty
Corp.) Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

7) 22-TV-110, 612 E. State Road 446, Knightridge Apartments/Matthew Fergusson (The
Legacy Group/Leesa Fieener). Request for extension of time to complete repairs.

8) 22-TV-111, 505 W. 16" Street, Granite Student Living {Arbutus Properties). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

9) 22-AA-112, 708 E. 9th Street, Isabeila Grismondi (Elkins Apartments). Request for relief
from an administrative decision.

10) 22-TV-113 2376 E. Winding Brook Circle, Phoenix Remaedelling, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

11) 22-TV-114, 916 E. Hillside Drive, Heather Van Ness (Woodlawn Crossing, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

12) 22-TV-115, 709 8. Walnut Street, Ron Oskouie. Request for an extansion of time to
complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION




Iv. PUBLIC COMMENT

V. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mall human.rights@bloomington.in.goyv.




HAND Staff is fnviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Board of Housing Quality Appeals Meeting
Time: Dec 21, 2022 04:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Join Zoom Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/i/931936360607 pwd=S0NyRC9zajFkNFhzSU1aNzVsbUpQUTO9

Meeting 1D: 931 9363 6060
Passcode: 088348

One tap mobile
+13092053325,,931936360604# US

+13126266799,,93193636060# US {Chicago)

Dial by your location
+1 309 205 3325 US
+1312 526 6799 US {Chicago)
+1 646 931 3860 US
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US {Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US
+1 360 209 5623 US
+1 386 347 5053 US
+1 507 473 4847 US
+1 564 217 2000 US
+1 669 444 9171 US
Meeting 1D: 931 9363 6060

Find your local number: https://bloomington.zoom.us/u/kemL5j86ny
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: December 22, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 22-TV-104

Address: 167 E Kennedy Ct.

Petitioner: Matthew Cascio

Inspector: Kenny Liford

Staff Report: October 14% 2022 Completed Complaint Inspection.

October 18", 2022 Complaint report written.
October 28™ 2022 BHQA application received

The owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to a serious cockroach
infestation and ongoing eviction of tenants.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request.

‘Conditions: Have all repairs completed and a re-inspection scheduled by the deadline listed
below.

Complete all repairs and schedule the re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or
this case will turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
inchuding the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 31%, 2023

Attachments: Complaint report, BHQA Appeal




RECEIVED]

Aphlication for / ppe@r, A
To The

Board of Housing Qua preafs ..... herenens
. P.0O, Box 1007
Bl’aommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ]
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: lé Z l’(emm(c, Ci— Bl@mm,&n LA/t 4 14e |

Pe’crﬁunersi\fama maﬂehé >§253££ﬂ

Address: 8RS Sﬁg@mi MWg

City: VQI%_MWSE{& & ‘ _Zip Code:

Fhone Number Cgla:tﬁqs Q‘iEmaﬂ Address; m&w@@n@mq” .
Property DWner”s Name: _&M CeS ¢ Lo

-Address: ___5@5 ﬁvgg’ g_q“q " ,{I‘“}'tﬂ
City: _me State: 1;-,,._, _ .Z'ip Code: 4517
Phone Number: &j 31 23§ 728 Email Address: : :
Drcupants: Aﬂﬁx_e.ié W\ah,pihi“ /.S:S-}(‘m M/{_qw

The following {:Dnditmns must bafounci in each cass in arder For the Board fo consider the request )
- 1. Thatthe exceplion s consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
. public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about ffie property to which the exception is o apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

ey

Please circle tf']e pefiticn fype that you are requesting:

An extension of time fo complete epairs {Petition type TV}

B) A modsﬁrabon or exceplion o the Residential Rental Unif and Lodging Fstablishment
Inspection Program (Peﬁhun type V)

C) Relief from an admims[nahve decisfon (Pehtion fype AA)

D) Resc:md avarance {Petman ype RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this apphcatlon before the property can be : ’

placed on the meetang agenda, . - Petition Number_ 292 -~ LV ~ /0 L]I
) ) L |

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or addlbonai comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request; fhe amount of fime needed to bring the pmper‘y into cow pllance

and any-madifications and/or alferetions you are suggastmg

The Munants. ok (67 MI‘MM“
Cavseal _Suth o g Aegree ﬂ-@\jimﬁ_ﬁ%*

"[('O 'Sr\\-e-lr" t/‘nljr-"'Hna-L—— IAI&_Q_:&:_MM%Q_*_I
Rguest Yo hawre  the tm‘wfcuamwg_i_'___

!«M"" e p,h,.i (:'2'(2' VL€ be T -;gg)& an, e Setn
Phe cnld ln orde T fel™ Frfenrs 4o Se e \
iy pesgld Ln Hae M@M#—Q—M £-tm
agoaa., we Hainle e 14 e S g i Probliein Coin . j

Qxitg..i £i+m+ﬁj QCA‘:@—I_"‘W +‘\—€ 'L-Cnam*l'-”q oy 2, Mo
: leh s 324 Ler— Ceopb4 Own ‘

Signatare {re¢uired):

H;MQ@;MMDM[ o /2RI

Name {please print):

You may aftend the meefing. If ybu gitend, please note that al§ pehtrcmers presenting a matter fo lhB‘ Board
shalt be [imited o na more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that it your property is listed on the consent
agenda it Is rore likely than not that your property wilt not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeting.
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City Of Bloomington

0
CT 21 2022 Housing and Neighborhood Development

Matthew Cascio Dba Hometown Rentals
P.O. Box 2655
Bloomington, IN 47402

RE: NOTICE QF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Matthew Cascle Dba Hometown Rentals

On 10/14/2022 a complaint inspection was performed at 167 E Kennedy CT. During the inspection
violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found,

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days (14} and call this
office no later than NOY () 4 ZUZfo schedule the required re-inspection, Our mailing address and
talephone number are listed below,

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal
to the Board of Housing Quality Appenls. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correst the violations,
or if you want to,appeal any violation, an appeal form cun be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If
you do not have access to the internef, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will he

provided.

Please remember, [t is your responsibility to contagt the Housing and Neiphborhood Development
Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.on., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhoud Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Ke:Whaley, Jeania: P.O. Box 2655, Bloomington, IN 47402

City Hall 401 N Morton St THoomingion, TN 47404
Emall! haad@bloonyingiondiLgoy httpatbicomingtondmgavMand Reninl nspeettan (812 3492420
Nelghbarbpod Division (812) M9-0421 Housing Division (B12) 3483401 Fox (912) 3492502
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City Of Bloomington

OCT 2 1 2022 Housing and Naighborhoold Deveiopment

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
, 5648

Owner(s Tenani(s

Matthew Cascio Dba Hometown Rentals Amsanda Maners

P.0. Box 26355 161 E, Kennedy Ct,
Bloomington, IN 47402 ‘ Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent
Whaley, Jeania

P.C, Box 26355
Bloomington, [N 47402

Prap. Location; 167 E Kennedy CT
Number of Unity/Structures: 4/1 .
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qceupants: Bld 1; 4/3/5 t

Date Inspected: 10/14/2022 « Inspector; Kenny Liford

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Siab

Property Zoning: RM Aftic Access: Yes s
" Number of Staries: 2 Accessory Structure: None :

Landlord Hus Affdavit: N/A

i

The followlng items are the result of a complaint inspection condueted on 10/14/2022. 1t is your responsibility
to repair these items and to schedule & re-Inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing of this report,
Pailure to comply with this inspection veport will result in this malier being referred to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department, Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result in fines. If you have
questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

t

Unit 167; Sce requiremeonts for ynits 161-167

Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. Door only latehes when locked.
BMC 16.04.060(b) : ;
Living Roow”

Praperly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials, BMC
16.04.06()(=) .

Kitchon
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Cliy Bl ) 401 1 Morton B¢ - Blosvilngtam, 10 47404 ~ :
Emoll: band@bloomivgloningey uttpstifblnamington.fn.gowhand ftenlul [nspeetlon (812) M3D420 H

Nefghbariosd Dlyision (R12) 3493421 Rousing Divivion (812} 349-3401 Fak (B57) 240-3362
{
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Units 161-167
This inspection revealed a serlous roach jifestation, Secious efforts by both the tenants and management will be

required to slgnificantly reduce this infostation to an acceptable Jevel, This office sirongly advises that the tenants
property prepare for dreatment by,

I. Removing all {tems from the kitchen cabinets and drawers, including the shelf paper,
2, Removing all items from the pantry floor,

3, Removing all items from the bathrovm floor and medicine cabinets,

4. Sanitize all areas where infestation is obvlously present,

5. Sanitize all arcas where roach droppings are present.

6. Properly store food items in sealed containers.

Eyery owner, agent or operator of a structure containing two (2) or more vental unifs shatl be responsible
for the extermination of Insccts, rodents or other pests in the streeture or premises, The owner shall be
responsible for extermination within each rental unit, but who is ultimately responsible to pay for such
extermination is not regulated or discussed by the Municipal Code, BMC 16.04.090

v This is the end of this report.

U

.,




aBeport: Gase #181797

-

#181797 open
Rental Complaint; Complaint.

Phone Call: Tenant has had | roblems at property for
years; front door won't shut Lnless locked, flooring has

holes causing a trip hazard, frig not working properly - will

not keep cold, water leak Into the living room, burner on
stove not working, cockroacl* infestation. Complaint

Inspect, sch 10/14/2022 (K1) @ 10 w/KL Mgmt. notified.

Reported By

Amanda Maners ia

K1 | e

Assigned to
Kenneth Liford

Most tickets of this type should be closed within 3 days,
although some cases may b - longer. 0 days-have already
passed.

History

10/12/2022 10:19:49 Dani2| Bixler assfgned this case
to Kenneth Liford '

10/12/2022 10;19:49 Openied by Danlel Bixler

1ofl

puine 4 dis el

hups:ffbioanﬁpgton.m.gov/cnnftickels/ viewMicket_id=181797
l
167 E Kennedy C

LrutLi g [ELPINENI IS V ~ fwenile Dr

l‘ P
1
. l o rA
“-}_ ‘ . . La

syal South Toyola G

Golden LivingCenter
- Bloorningtan - IN

Apostolic Bible Chureh %
I ks Dy

T
@ngminglnn@:
aimal Sheller ¥«

Clinlg Resor & Spa

Pepperyrass £3
Hmne,&;s Agsouiation
@ loomihgPaws

*

E
Child

g
A
o

surdan Pike Wendy's ﬂ. E Rhorer Rd
i Kroge ‘9
2ri Funeral Home@

3%l 129115 INUEM S

‘ i ; Bloomington Pet Pals@
- Google Map data ©2022 Google Reporl & map erfor
- City Bloomingtc-m
State IN
Zip 47401
Latitude 39.124073028564
Longitude -86.52921 ééS'] 66

Township Perry

Person

A list of people who've listed this as thelr address. Note: it
might not be their current address.

Ethan Wahall

Owner
Matthew Casalo Dba Hometown Rentals

iy 10/12/2022, 10:25 AM




eReports
open #181797
Rental Complaint: Complaint

Phone Call; Tenant has had problems at property for years; front door won't shut nnless locked,
flooring has holes causing a trip hazard, frig not working properly - will pot keep cold, water
leak into the living room, burner on stove nat working, cockroach infestation. Complaint inspect.
sch 10/14/2022 (FRI} @ 10 w/KL. Mgmt. notified.

Reported By

Amanda Maners
Assigned to

Kenneth Liford

Most tickets of this type should be closed within 3 days, althongh some csses may be longer. 1
days have already passed.

History

10/12/2022 10:19:49 Daniel Bixler assigned
this case to Kenneth Liford

10/12/2022 10:19:49 Opened by Daniel Bixler
167 E Kennedy CT

T o —

Hole in ceiling

Roaches everywhere

Flooring gone




Left front burner not working
Fridge not working
Fix front door won’t stay shut unless Jocked

Worst infestation [’ve ever seen

/0l
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

December 21, 2022
Request for an exten;sion of time to complete repairs
22-TV-105
1421 N, Monon Dr.
Jane Henderson
Maria McCormick
August 16, 2022 —- Completed Cycle Inspection
October 17, 2022 — Re-inspection scheduled
November 7, 2022 — Re-inspection Completed
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time due to a delay in delivery

of windows in the dining room. The windows have been ordered and are
expected to arrive in December,

Grant the extension of time.,

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Jannary 31, 2023

Cycle Report; BHQA Application; Receipts for windows

14




Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 42 M ONON

Pesitioner's Name: Jw b‘rEM O ERS 68
Address: v.0. Tﬂ)}-i)é V34 e

City: {bLOOM State: I }\J B ZipCode;: Y14 O )

Phone Number: 0 (3 — % X2 -E-mail Address: ’\(5 so ~ Nawdkanson () be %OM . }'\_ﬁj
MOS0 ' M =

Owner's Name: Aevas,

Address:

City: ‘ State: Zip Code:

Phone Number; E-mail Address:

Occupants: (i ! % e %MW (‘t

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

o T S L

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varlance Type: E\L—kw d& W o LM{IJLL?& b JT.}\,_ E_]
)
Reminder: W MM

A $2000 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be censidered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . i
placed or that months agendal Petition Number. 27-TU/= 105

{(Will be assigned by BHQA)

15




Page 20f2

In the space provided below please write a brief narratlve regarding your request, Be spedific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following infermation must be
Includeddependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
{ An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type; TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extenslon of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3, Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petitfon type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detail why you are requesting the varfance,
1, Specify the modifications and or alteratians you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an administration decision, {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance. (Petitioh type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance,
2.Specify the reason the variance is no lenger needed.

W undswrs s oh ods s Vod apgeiti 1o be
e} %M@mwww,

T o abadadins, Wl ko Yo e dome.

&odﬂw Y ot Mmmm

DI ) Wewe o e Todu e

(VET-I9PYe

Laguusar toniare Wl Deg 31, 2022

Signature {Required); % %ﬂ’ﬁf’\—’m

Name (Print): JG,M 7AE HWSUY\ Date: o -1

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail),

2, This document may be saved on youy computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

\
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1 .
o ) Lowe's Custom Order Quoi )
Quote i 753082827
Quote Name: sos windows
Date Printed: 10/13/2022
customer: Jane Henderson Store: (534) LOWE'S OF BLOOMINGTON, IN Itern Total: z
’ PreSavings Total: $2,570.36
Emall: iane-henderson@shcglobalnet Assoclate: DAVID HILL (88792}
frefght Totalk $0.00
Address: PO BOX 1394 Address: 350 NORTH GATES DR. Labor Total: $0.00
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47402 BLOGMINGTON, [N 47404-4821 Pre-Tox Tokak $2,184.80
Fhone! (812) 322-2050 Phone! {812) 3230893 Savings Totak 15345,56) ,
i
Produgt Warranly

Double Hung

JELD-WEN 35.25-in x 62.75-In Woogd W-2500 Double

Hung

UJ@\\L

JELD-WEN 35.25-in x 62.75-in Wood W-2500

Room Location: Not Specified

1 Savl

56 days $1,285.18

$1,09240 2

[5385,56)

Valid thru: 10/26/2022

S

Page 1 Of 2
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$2,184.80



= Begin Ling 100 Description

T one

- uns ml — e e - e e s -
EI-ELD-WEN Woad W-2500 Double Hung Spesies = Auralast Pine Ps This # Remake = No !
‘Assembly = Full Unit Interlor Finish Type = Natural Clear Opening Dimensions = 31 7/8 inw
[Energy Efficlency = Energy Star North-Centrai | [Finish - Interior = Natural 27 5/16-inh
Exterlor Trim Type = Brickmould Flnlsh - Exterlar = Primed 6.04sf
iExterlor Trim Options = No Sach to Match Exterior Finlsh = Yes U-Factor = (.26
Reglonal Compliance = JS Natlenal- Finlsh - Sash {Exterior} = Primed Energy Star Qualified = Northern; North-
WOMA/ASTM STC / OITC Rating = Standard Central; $outh-Central; Southern
Vent Divislon = Even Divide Glazing = Insulated ’ Solar Heat Gain Cosfflcient=0.24
Order By = Rough Openlng Size Low-E Optlons = SunStable with HeatSave Visible Light Transmittance = 0.4%
Rough Opening Width = Custom Size Glass Color = SunStable with HeatSave Condensation Resistance =47
Custam Rough Opening Width = 36 Glass Type = Annealed | |CPD# = JEL-N-578-01932-00002
fReugh Opening Helght = Custom Size Neat Glass =No | 1505+ 937074
Custem Rough Opening Helght = 63.5 Glass Thickness = Standard Default Thickness § 1505 Description = WTS IW W2500 Window
Exterior Trim Width = 37.875 Protective Film = Pratective Film -Delivery Methad = In-Store Plek-Up
Exterior Trim Helght = 64,53125 Spacer Color = Stlver Spacer i .Production Time {Does not include transit
Glass Options = Argon :timej =54
Type of Grille = SDL W/Permantly Applied Linit of Measure = EA
Interior Wood Grille !Manu!adtlrer = JELD-WEN
Grid type = 7/8-in Bead SOL w/Perm Woond lHantuulElLi
Interior Bar Profile = Traditional Bead Bar Catolog Version Date = 08/17/2022
Location for Grld = Top Lite{s} Only Catalog Verston = 22,2.22.5
; Grid/Shadow Bar Finish = Light Bronza Shadow
| Bar :
I DL Finish = Prirmed Wood
: iGrid Pattern = Colonial
! Lites Wide - Top= 3
f tites High~ Top = 2
| %ash Limiter = No Sash Limiter
; Rating = k& 25
-I Sl Nostng = Standard St Nosing
SiHl Horns = No SH Horn
Prep for Stool = No
Hardware Finish - Interlor = Chestnut Bronze
MNumber of Locks = 2
srreen Options = UltraVue Mesh
Screen Finish = Brilliant White - i
famb Width = 4 5/16-in i '
Certification = None
Sambliner = Tan Jambliner
liami Liner QOptions = Comprassion Jambliner
SHE Stap = Sl Stop Appiled
e e et e+ e o [FingerPlows=NofogerPlows . | ... . . ...
£nd Llite 100 Pescription
Avtepted ty: Date: 10/13/2082 [ipiemmifol | szasama |

This quote Is an estimate only and valid for 30 days on all regularly priced tems. For promotional items please refer to the dates fisted abave.
This estimate does not Include tax or delivery charges. Estirnated arrjval wli] be determined at the time of purchase. All of the above
quandities, dimensions, specifications and accessories have been verifled and accepted by the customer,

*** Speclal order conflgured products returped or canceled after 72 hours from purchase are subject to a 20% restocking fee, **++

Page 2 Of 2
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LOVE'S HAKE CERYERS, LLC
350 HORTH GATES PR,
. BLNOKIRGATOR, IN 47400 (B13) 333-0dS3

P T o T s PR TR RET LYERE PLANNE LS Eas Sel il
OROER INFORMATION
TO BETAIR & STATOS 0F YOUR 9RDER WISTT
Wi, LOUES . COR/STATES

RFIER BEING HOTIFIED THAT THE PTEKUP LATER ORDER 13
AVAILABLE, PLEASE CONE 10 THE CUSTORER SERVICE CESK
T PICK UP THE KERCHANDISE.

e st R R s TR e T ke e

- S0% SALE -~
SRLUESD: SO634DK1 BBT3S  YRAKSM: ASATIHD W0-10-3

EEHi ] 1.976.56
M 35.15X63.25 DOLENNG
109240 DISCOUNT ERCH 54,82
18 .00
[PICK UP LATER - LONES ¥ 834 nn 12/08/2022)

PO %5 21525770

INUOTCE 73460 SUBTOTAL: L4715,
[HUOE 13459 SUALOFAL: 0,08
IFVICE 73460 SUBEOTAL: 2,075.56
SEBTOTAL: FAH R
[k 5.9
BALAHLE DUES 2,220,088
L&K: 0085

TOTAL DISCOUNT: 109.24

LAR:RACEXREERAROSSS ANOUAT:2,720.B5 AUTKCD; 000546
+ SUIPED REFID:069261 §O/13722 16:12:42
L&R Py KOHOR
HEOLCHE RANES HEADERSON REHPALS
RUTH BuYER:  HEMOERSIH JAME

ACCUUN] VILL BF BTLLED UPOK KERCHAHOISE [RANSACYI0R
DATE FOR STOUK SEACRANESE AHG KO LATER THM 90 BA¥S
PN [RRHSACT [UR DHTE FOR SOF OR DIRECY DELIVERY
HESCHAHDISE.

STORE: D634 TERNTHAL: 56 1013722 16 )26
THA¥K YOU FOA SHOPPING LOUE'S.

0k DETAILS GH DUR SETURK POLSCY, VISTT
L BUES. CON/RETURKS
4 GILCTER COPY OF THE RETURN POLICY IS AURILAELE
4F OUR EUSTOKER SERVIKE DESK

GIDRE NAMRGER: JUSTEM DEITY

LONE"S FRICE PRINISE
EOR KORE DETAILS, WISIM LOVES.COM/PRICEPRONISE

eopp R P P R R TR R R R LR Y
SHARE YOUR FEEDRACK)
ERVER FOR i CHOMEE FQ BE
HE OF FIVE w500 WINAEES DAINN NONTRLY!
FEXTRE EN EL SORTED HENSUAL
PARE SER NG GE LDS CIHCA CANADZRES OF $500!

ENTER BY CONPLETING & SHORT SuRVLY
YITHTE THE WEEX AT 5we. Jowms .com/auruny
YOUR T DN 7303 063442 BE5EEY

[ T . I ]
UL

L #0 PUREHASE WECESSRAY 10 ENTER OR 41K,

w UQIR YHERE PROAIBITED. HUST BE 16 08 CURER 1O EKIER. -
& OFFTCINL RULES & MINMEAS AT:  uuv. loues.con/survey
xnuu##ialnliuuhtruwnvoun:-unlws‘unhnu

STORE: D634 (ERMINAL: 36 WOS13/2Z 1621246




g

%

RAQAX
City Of Bloomington
: Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG 18 2022

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATIQN
Henderson, Jane A.
Po Box 1394
Bioomington, IN 47402

RE: 1421 § Monon DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which containg pertinent information about the Cycle
[nspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development offtee within this 60 day window but no later than 0CT 1: ? 2022 to schedule a
re-inspection. You have the tight to appeal any viclation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Houging Quality Appeals.

This report is issued .in accordance with BMC 16,10.020 and 16,10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Iuspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all inferior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may it the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www bloomjington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND a¢ 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided,

. . i -

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:}]0 a.m, and 5:00
p.am., at (812) 349-3420, '

S incgifcly,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
BnckInspection Report,

Clty Hall 401 N Morton St . Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloemington,in,gov Bttps://Moomington.ingovhand . Rental Inspection (R12) 349-3420
Neighhorhoed Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (§12) 340-3401 ‘{; I Fax (312) 342:3587
i N
n Cm e Page 1of 5
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG 18 2022
' CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT "
. . P 5845
Owner({s) C S
Henderson, Jane A,
Po Box 1394 v
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 1421 S Monon DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupanis: Bld 1: 1/2/5
Date Inspected: 08/08/2022 mspector: Maria McCormick.
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement N
Property Zoning: MM : Attic Access: No ’ -

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Detached Garage
Landlord Has Affidavit: No : o

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was buiit In',1925. At that time there were no
minimutn requirements for emergency egress.

\qf?/ INTERIOR:
N |
2 Living Room 11-3 x 14-3:
‘3:'9*\ M y Replace the broken window glass in the west window, BMC 16.04.060(a)

e

Dining Room 12-8 x 12-9: ~
SUReplace the broken window glass in the southeast window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

E };)5 . - T
Q:,\&‘g’ ¢ Replace the broken mullion and replace the deteriorated glazing on the southwest window, BMC
V7 16.04,060(a) o

‘Hallway:
W Replace the missing smoke detector. {C22-11-18-3.5 ..
Bathroom; . : I - .
Repair the drains of the tub, sink and toilet to function as intended and not to back up with sewage

./ when used. BMC 16.04.060(2),(b) & (©)

Cily Hall 401 N Marton St Bloomlngtan, IN 47404
Email; hand@bloomingtondngoy - hitpssifbleomington in.gov/hand Rental Tnspection (812)349-3420
Nelghkorhood Division (B12) 349-3421 Houstag Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 3493582

il ]’ageZofﬁ
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NW Bedroom 10-8 x 10-11: f
Repair the west window to function as intended. The sashes shall fit'sougly and propeily within the
C frame. Replacc the broken glass, Windows shall be easily and fully. opcnable and shali remam fully

open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04. (}60(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: - o
Height: 26 inches o
Width: 33 Y inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
gInergency egress requircments.

NE Bedroom 10-0x 11-8:
@ Repair the damaged drywall above the door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/Bmpcrly secure the closet light fixture. BMC 16.04.068(b) & (¢} s
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
" Height: 26 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. fi.

Note: These measurcients are for reference only. There is no violation of the
" emergency egress requirements,

Kitehen 9-2 x 10-4:
Repair the window above the sink to lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a) & (b)

O Replace the missing aerator on the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.0600(c)

L/Repan the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacfurer OF remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢} .-t .- 4

Mud Room/Enclosed Back Porch: o
-~ Replace the deteriorated door jamb so that the door and locks function as intended and the door is
(_~weather tight.

Base¢ment —
C/Repalr the clog in the sewer line that is causing backup into the house BMC 16.04, OGO(a), (b) & (c)

Discontinue use of the extension cord as permanent wiring. Repiam extension cord providing
Ulectncai power to the sump pump with permanent electrical wiring and electrical receptacle(s)
mnstalled in an approved manner. BMC 16.04.060(b), BMC 16.04.060{c)

' O/Provide an approved junction box for the two live wire splits in the north corner.ABMC 16.04.060(b)

wjPi ovide an approved junction box and properly secure the live eieu{noal outlet along thf: waest wall,
BMC 16.04. UtSO(b) &{c)

Ly
el
e

C/Rgpair the leak in the water line to the east of the chimney. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Page 3 of 5
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EXTERIOR:
C/ Replace the broken wind.ow glass on the southwest basement windéw. BCM. 16.0;1..-06003)
CB&emove the vines from the sides of the house and detached gérag’c. BMC 16.04.630{3)"'
(*_Secure guttering to the structure. BMC 16.04,050(z)

(/Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e) . i

N Power-wash or otherwise remove atl mold and mildew on the siding of the structure.  Exterior
</ surfaces on residential rental units and their accessory structures shall be maintained free of mold.
BMC 16.04.050(D)
™ Repat
- \__Repair the hole in the roof of the detached garage. BMC 16.04.050(4)

Scrape and paini exterior surfaces of the house and detached garage where paint is peeling or wood
is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of 08/08/2023.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation: ‘

\ \3 %y | Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
I()\\ from a professional FIVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
#\YP\‘Q_/ test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows: -

N ‘
Desired level: . ( parts per million (pptm) > N
Acceptable fevel in a living space: 9 ppm -
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm ’
BMC 16.01,060(6), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

-
BN
at

Inventory Damage List: " ‘L
The owner or his agent shail contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur within

' \3 lga ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

3 jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy

@ agreement. Duplicate eopies of the inventory and damage list shall be retaified by all pafties abd shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be

provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of mailing of the Cyele

Tuspection report oy a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

| Occupancy Affidavit:
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property fo the

inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

4
.

c 133 | ¥*Beginning Tuly 1, 2022, A completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector
\é\ \ | within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.025

1 o it
| *Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington City Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to
| maintaim a completed Oconpaucy Affidavit to Housing and Neighborhogd:Development(HAND) for any
structures with 4 (four) or fewer units, The Ordinance does not require thé Occupancy Affidavit to be
submitted to HAND only reviewed upon request. Please simply keep the form in your r%lilg,ords'.rBMC
16.03.025 ‘ o

Pagedof 5
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Wiien issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shiall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an acoessible focation
+inside the unit. The pemmit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,

_the number of bedroams, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
sproperty.  BMC 16.03.030(c) .-

| Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Oceupancy Perinit Progtim,

This is the end of this report.

Page Saf s
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: December 21, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-106
Address! 1425 N Dunn St.
Petitionet: John Tokars
Inspector Rob Council
Staff Report: June 06, 2022: Cycle inspection with maintenance

September 16 & 19, 2022: Re-inspection, not complied.

October 24, 2022: received Appeal and fee,
The petitioner is asking for additional time to schedule third party assistance, and receiving parts
and components,

Staff recommendation: Grant extension of time,
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the

City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action,
including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 24, 2023

Attachments: Appeal, Remaining Violations report,

25 !




Application For Appeal

To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1425 North Dunn Street Bloomington, IN 47408

Page 1 uf 2

Petitioner's Name: fohn Tokars

Address: 1425 North Dunn Street

City: Bloornington

Phone Numbear: (812) 590-8595

Owner's Name: CA Ventures

State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47408

E-mail Address: jtokars@evolvebloomington.com

Address: 130 F Randolph Street

City: Bloomington

Phone Number: 812-590-9585

Occupants;

State: Indiana

Zip Code; 47408

E-mail Address: jtokars@evolvebloomington.com

e e T T T Y e WL R S

AR

T S e TR

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general weifare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varfance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
AppHcation or the application will not be considered to he
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agendal

26

(Wilt be assigned by BHQA}

Petition Number: ZZ.- iV "206




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as 1o what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3. Specify the time requestad.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference numher you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modiflcations and or alterations you are suggesting.
C, Relief from an adrinistration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1, Detail the existing varfance,
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed,

We are requesting to file an axtension on our reinspection for the Eveive Bloomington HAND inspection.
(ur extension request is dua to scheduling of 3rd party assistance timeline, along with some delays in
harts/equipment ariving to our site to finalize repairs.

Signature (Reguired): Johwv Tokawrs

Name (Print): John Tokars Date: 10/21/22

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail),
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,

PrintForm
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1425 N. Duon/3§t-431 E, 18%
June 9, 2022
Page 1 of 8

%
R
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

10852
Owner Agent
Ca Ventures Evolve Bloomington
130 E Randolph Street, Suite 2100 1425 N. Dunn Street
Chicago, IL 60601 Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 471 E 18th ST
Number of Units/Structures; 279/7
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 23/E€1/5 21/1/5 43/2/5 33/3/5 63/4/5, BId 2: 3/1/5 45/2/5

5/3/5 197475, BId 3: 2/3/5 2/4/5 4/2/5, Bld 4; 4/4/5, Bl 5: 4/4/5, Bld 6: 3/4/5, Bld 7: 5/4/5

Date Inspecied: 06/06/2022 Inspector: Stong, Liford, Council
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: MS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 5 Accessory Structure; Pool

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED .

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection,

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

-City Halt 401 N Morlon St Bloomington, IN 47404
Lrall: hand@bloomington.ic.goy hetps:/Meomington.ingovhand Rental inspection {§12) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 * Hupsing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 34%-3582

28




1425 N, Dunn/351-431 E. 18%
June 9, 2022
Page 2 of 8

INTERIOR:

General Violations:
1) Replace missing unit number plates. All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the
unit’s address number on the front of the unit. BMC 16.04.100
2) Properly repair, replace, or remove and propetly terminate the lighting sconces outside of the elevators.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

18" Street (Building 400)
Unit 413

Living Room
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 417
Y Bath
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink [aucet so that it functions as intended.

BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building 500
Unit 1445

2 Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building 600

Unit 1419

2 T.evel

Right Bedroom/Bath

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area (Bathroom). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom/Bath
Properly secure the faucet on the sink, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1417
Y Bath
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 3 (Commercial use on main floor)

Unif 3202
Bedrgom D
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling arca (Bathreom). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 2
Unit 2408

Bathroom A
Repair toilet to function as intended. (Not flushing) BMC 16.04.060(c}

Bathroom €
Repair sink to drain as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

29




1425 N Dunn/3s 1431 E. 18"
June 9, 2022
Page3ol8

First Level

Unit 2003

Bath B:

Praperly secure the loose shower head, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1425 N. Dunn

Unit 11064

Bed/Bath B:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 1107:
Tenant Violation (the tenant will receive a separate report for this violation):

Entire Unit:
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which the tenant occupies,

controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)

Unit 1115: (Model Unit)
Bed/Bath B:
Replace missing shower door, BMC 16,04.060(a)

2™ FLOOR

Unit 1217:

Bed/Bath A:

Adjust shower door to open and close easily. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Bed/Bath D:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure shower head to structure/wall in a manner that allows it to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 1220:
Bed/Bath D:
Adjust shower door to open and close easily. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 1226:
Bed/Bath D:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 1233:
Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1236:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath D
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Unit 1238:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Secure loose shower head. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Unit 1239;

Bathroom:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower inciuding the floor,

Uit 1240:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath D: ,
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Unit 1241:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Unit 1242:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Unit 1243
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Bed/Bath D:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.

Unit1244:
Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floar,

31
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BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(=)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04,060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a)

June 9, 2022
Page 4 of 8




1425 N. Dunn/351-431 B, 18"
Jung 9, 2022
Page 5of §
Unit 1245
Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath C;
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3 FLOOR

Unit 1314

Bed/Bath C:

Repair or replace lock on door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1315

Bath B:
Repair and properly surface-coat the bubbled ceiling over the shower, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1317
Kitchen:
Replace the missing splash guard on the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1325;
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1326:
Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the eatire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 1329:
Bed/Bath A:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC | 6.04.060(a)

Unit 1336;
Bed/Bath A:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Bed/Bath D:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1332:

Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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1423 N, Dunn/351-431 E. 18
June 9, 2022
Page6of 8

Unit 1334:
Bed/Bath A!
Repair or replace closet doors o they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bed/Bath C.
Repalr or replace closct doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1336:
Bed/Bath D:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1339:
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1340:

Kitchen:

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor
covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a) Soft floor by refrigerator.

Bed/Bath D:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 1342:
Bed/Bath B:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

4% FLOOR

Unit 1410

Bedroom/Bath A:

Repair water damaged ceiling in bathroom. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seeure loose shower head and stem, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Area
Repair washing machine to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1414
Kitchen
Secure loose faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1423
Bath A:
Propetly secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Unit 1429
Bath A:
Repair the shower door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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1425 N, Dunn/351-431 E, 18
Jume 9, 2022
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Unit 1431
Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended {top receptacle shows no power or improper wiring). BMC
16.04.060(b)

Unit 1444
Bath B;
Properly secure the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

5" FLOOR

Unit 1567

Bath;

Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1511
Bathroom A
Secure toilet paper holder to wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair shower control handle to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom B
Repair shower door to finction as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1513

Entire Unit:

Ensure that the hot water service to the unit is functioning as intended (water did not get hot at inspection).
BMC 16.04.060(c) '

Unit 1514

Laundry:
Reconnect the dryer duct to the dryer. Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exbausted to the exterior of the

structure and not recirculated to any space. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1516
Bedroom/Bath D
Repair shower door to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1523
Bath B:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended (drains very slowly). BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Unit 1537
Kitchen:
Replace the missing splash guard for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1540}
Replace damaged entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1543
Bedroom/Bath B:
These rooms were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as they were not accessible. These rooms must

be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60-day deadline as the remainder of this property.
BMC 16.03.040
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1425 M. Duun/351-43) E, 18

June 9, 2022
Page B of 8
Unit 1544
Bath B:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR:
Secure the gutter at the entrance to 1441, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the putter at the entrance to 357, BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Registration Form
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form

must be signed by the owner, [f this form is not provided 1o the HAND departmant by the compliance
deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be agsessed. BMC 16.03.020,

BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as required by the
Indiana Fire Prevention Code (these were presented at the inspection, however they noted that many units
failed the inspection. All systems and units rmust pass the inspection). BMC 16.01.060(f)

_E_lcvatbr Inspection Documentation
Provide documentation of the annual inspections by the State of Indiana for the elevators. BMC 16.01.060(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as reguired by BMC 16,03.030{d).
All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit, The
permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load ol the unit, the number of bedrooms,
the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c) |

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This Is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: December 21, 2022
Petition Type: - An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-107
Address; 516 N Grant 8t.
Petitioner: Nicolas J. Narducci
Inspector Rob Couneil
Staff Report: : June 30, 2022: Cycle inspection with maintenance

August 1, 2022: Tenant Violation re-inspected, not complied.
August 11, 2022: Tenant violation re-inspected, complied.
October 31, 2022: Cycle re-inspection, not all complied,
October 24, 2022: received Appeal and fee,

The owner had ordered the window components. They then decided to replace the whole

window. The window is ordered, and should be here 2-3 weeks after being ordered. Petitioner is

requesting for an extension until November 21, 2022,

Staff recommendation:  Grant extension of time.

Conditions; Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over fo the
City of Bloomington Legal Decpartment for further action,
including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: December 31, 2022

Attachments: Appeal, RV report, Copy of invoice for the window
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Application For Appeal
To The

P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, JN 47402
812-349-3420
. hand@hbloomington.in.gov

Property Addres..: 516 N Grant St #4

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Page 1 of 2

Petitioner's Name: Nicolas J Narducel

Address; 120 5Kingston Dr #13 Ofc

City: Blosmingtor State! Indiana Er] Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123390951 - E-mail Address: Manager@distinctmanagement.com

Owner's Name; (Jstinct Management

Address: 120 S Kingston Dr #13 Ofc

City: Bloomington - State: Indiana E] Zip Code: 47408
Phone Number: 8123390951 E-mail Address: ‘maneger@distinctmanagement.com
Occupants: Divya iflanoj, Gaﬁri Chaudhari, & Pooja Parab

mm

The following conulitions must be found in each case in order for the Board to co nsider the request:
1. That the excepticn is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, an § general welfare.

2. That the value o the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wil! not be adversely

affectad.

P .
ldentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extensicn of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

[

Remindet:

A $20.00 filing fee 19ust be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be .
complete! A compluted application has to be submitted

(Wil be assigned by BHQA)

vior to the meeting application deadline in order to be R
; e _Patition Number: _ 2_“2- TU, - lo‘-‘? e

..placed on that mot.ths agendab- — - g
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in the space provit'ed below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justificatlon(s) far your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/for alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included depender: upon the type of variance you are reéquesting:
A, An extension of time to camplete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. #xplain why the extension is needed.
3. $pecify the time requested.
B. A modif.cation or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. >pecify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Jetail why you are requesting the variance,
3. specify the madifications and or alterations you are suggestmg
.C.Rellef fre m.an administration decislon-{Petitiontype: AA} - -
1. 3pacify the decision being appealed and the rehef you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance,
2, SpecHy the reason the varlance is no longer needed,

BMC 16.04.060(b) r :garding the fixing of a window frame in unit #4 of 516 N Grant $t. This extension is needed
because we are having trouble sourcing the window companents, Instead of just fixing the frame, we have

decided to replace the entire window unit, Because of this, we are 2-3 weeks out on the arrival of the window. We
would like to have pn extension until Nov, 21st to take care of the fssue.

_4,,..-

"e‘” v/_,r ‘_,._-

Signature (Requir 2d): ,«/ T L f

Namae {Print}: Nicolas Narduccl

Importantinforn ation regarding this application format:

1. This form is de iigned to be f‘lled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail),

2. This documenti may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not b e saved,

Print Form




GEQ'S WINDOW & SCREEN REPAIR, LLC

WINDOW & DOOR REPLACEMENT, SCREENS REPAIRED & BUNLTTO
TO CUSTOM SPECIFICATIONS MINOR WINDOW REPAIR.

DISTINGT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT & INVESTMENT

Estimate

DATE, Seplember §, 2022
Invelce #:

Expiration Dale: 10/6/2022

CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED WITH
3.5% SERVICE FEE

To:
VENMO PAYMENT ACCEPTED
Jos Paymeni Terms o Due Dale
, . JLueDale |
514 N GRANF iDue upon receipl I
Qty Pescrplion lecafion ~  UnitPice  thelolal
f | i
1.00 | 717 X 47" WE'TE VINYL SARGAS 2000 GLIDER REFL WINDOW [s 327,90 327.90 |
i e - e I | e ey
1.00 ‘SUPPORT MATZRIAL | 75.00 ° 75.00 |
1,00 imon 22500 225,00
= o mettg e - g St phimanimm et ol (Mgl I W -5 FoaaEa]
i |
T O U S SO0 IR _mi S,
| , .
a4y mme e ——1—.—-—-&-1»-”-»-—# P s i O e T e ] P —— i o ——
i 1
{ ELOLTEaTEe] e in o et s e § b e '
I § ;
SR | _ e e . o
{
e o e l. e e et e e ot et e A . e )
i i
| i
e | SV s i i Yot mrm v bt & bRl b mms AAL L o = st e e [ e P A . . - ,
NO PAINTING OR STAINING IS INCLUDED. ALL WINDQWS, DOORS, GLASS Sublofal, § BN E
& PARTS WILL NEED TO BE “AID FOR IN ADVANCE BEFORE ORDER WILL 8E SalesTax| INCL I

Quote BALANCE DUS UPON COMPLETION | § s

PLACED,
prepared by: _ GeorgeGoay_

To accept this quotation, siyn here and return:

627.90— l

[t

lob Telal

X

Thank you for your business!
! 812-272-7100 B812-272-7100
3922 $.YOHKERS 5T, BLOOMINGTON M 47403 [ ggray@gacswindows.biz / www gevswindows.corn
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City Of Bloomington
0CT 3 1 2022 Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

Owner(s)

Distinct Management
120 8. Kingston Dr, #13
Bloomington, IN 47408

Agent
David Bilfetd

120 8. Kingston Dr #13
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location; 516 N Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qceupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 06/30/2022 Inspector: Rob Council
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type; Slab
Property Zoning: RM Altic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Strusture: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repord is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Otfice that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estahlishment Inspection

Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-

inspection.

519

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to the

City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule th\e required

re-inspection, Our muiling address and telephone number are [isted below.

B!uaminghm, N 47404

City Hall 4t N Muston St
Emgi): hand@Hoomington.ingoy httpsibloonringtanin govihind Rental Inspection {(8£2) 393420
Neighborhood Rivision {§12) 349-3421 Heusing Division (811} 349401

Frx (BI2) 349.3582
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INTERIOR:
Unit 4:
East bedroom:
Properly repair damaged window frame. BMC 16.04,060(b}

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentgtion;

Thoroughty clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off vatves for proper operation. Docwnentation from
a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for
catbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: : 0 parts per million (ppmy)
Accepiable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b}

The following document was pot provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the date
of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

« Invenfory & Damages List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur
within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at
that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all patties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and
shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement.

BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b}

When issucd, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the
unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of
bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property, BMC
16.03.030(c)

This s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner;
Inspector:

Staff Report;

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

December 21, 2022

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs

22-TV-108

7535 E. Sherwood Hills Dr,

Peck & Associates/Taylan Sengul

Rob Council

August 9, 2022- Conducted Cycle Inspection.

August 12, 2022- Mailed Report.

October 18, 2022- Received BHQA application.

Grant an extension of time to complete repairs of windows.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington

Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Schedule reinspection for remaining violations imrmediately,
Window deadline of December 31, 2022

Cycle Report, Appeal
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P'age 1of2

‘- l | Application For Appen!
. To The
Board of Housing Quailty A"RF"’ g
P.0.Box 100 .

MO e

hand@bloomington.in.gov

955
Property Address:-775 ¢ Sherwood Hills Drive

*

Petitioner's Name: Peek & Associates RE & Mgt Co LLC for Taylan Sengul

Mdrﬂ& csss S, College Mall Road 4365

Cﬂ‘r Bioommgmn Stnte: indiana E Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123603460 E-maif Address;. mideinba@homeﬁﬁdemrg

Owner's Name: M. Taylan Sengul C/O Mert Bay

Address: 529 Calfornia Ave Apt 5 -

Clty: SantaMonlca _ State: Califomia E Zip Code: 20402

Phone Numbat: . E-mall Address: taylansengul@gmai.com

23 - 1 t
Occupants: James Roo tenan

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welifare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to whlch the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Identify the varlance type that you are requesting from the following drop down manu:

Variance Type: An extension of ime to complete repairs. (Fetition Type: TV) ’ Ji

Reminder: .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completal A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in ordertobe N .
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 42 TV—/ 07

(Wili be assigned by BHQA)

RC
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‘Page2 of 2
In the space providad below please write a brief narrative regarding your réquest. Be specificas to what you are
requesting, the veason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modlfications arid/or alterations you are suggesting. The fb!lowing infarmation must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to camplete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete.

2. Explaln why the extenslon is needed.
3. Specify the time requested,
-B. A modification or exception to thi Housing Propetty Maintenance Code. (Peﬁhon type' V)
1. Spedify the code reference number you are appealing. .
2. Detail why you are requesting the varfance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Spedfy the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking..
0. Rescind a variance. {Petition type; RV}
1, Detail the existing variance,
* 2 Spedfy the raason the variance is no longer needed,

We are awaiting City Glass to receive the replacemeant window giass panel. Jeff Owensthere said that {t should be
in and installed by mid November, so we respectfully request an extension to the end of November. Thank you for
your consideration of our request,

Signature (Requtnﬂ): :

Name (Printk: #, | K\ ef‘vqu,eje,, - | Date:
important information regarding this application format; )

1. This form is dasigned to be fillad gut electronically, printed, then rntumdfmbmltud manually
{e.q. postal mail).

¢

2. This document may be saved on your computar for future use, however, any dn!a that you have
antered will not be saved. .
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City Of Bloomington
AUG 12 2022 Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Sengul, Taylan
2221 Huron Rd
West Lafayette, IN 47906

“RE; 755 B Sherwood Hills DR

. Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
' :f‘KnSpection that was recently conducted at the ahove referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
" violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report,, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your respansibility to call the ﬁbusing and Neij‘g‘hbor}faod
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than OCT 112022  to'schedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bleomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the tental inspeciion rejfort to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

“This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
“Lodging Establishment Inspection Programt. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
« all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal

+ * Code requires that all viotations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be

" issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this, letter may limit the permit

- iperiod to a maximum of three (3) years. R C e b

[f the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last iﬁspaction, piaasie submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
'not the agent.” All rental forms and documents can be found at www.b[oéﬁfihgtpn.in.gov{hand.i If you do not
have aceess to the internet, you may coutact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be pravided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 am. and 5:00
p.m,, at (812) 349-3420,

Sincerely,
" Housing & Neighborhood Development

: ?T,Bnol:lnspection Report, o ) :
~ “Xe:Peek & Associates C/O Mark Kleinbauer: 885 8. College Mail Road #3835, Bloomington, IN 47401
T : e ST

City Hall 401 N Morfon St v Bloomiiigton, IN 47404
Email: hand@blosmington.in.gov httpsi/bloomngion.bngovhand o Rental Taspection (812} 349-3420

Neiglhiborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Houslng Division (812) 345-3401 Fax (B12) 349-3502

L N
b, : .
PEo-os 1o




i“i e
Al x
City Of Bloomington
AUG 1 2 2022 Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

- 9944

Owner(s)

Sengul, Taylan

12221 Huron Rd

West Lafayette, IN 47906

Apent
Peek & Associates C/O Mark Klembauer

899 8, College Mall Road #385
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 755 E Sherwood Hills DR -
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; B1d.1: 1/2/5 ., .. e
Date Inspected: 08/09/2022 Inspector: Rob Coungit
nmary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
. Propetty Zonmg RM Attic Aceess: Yes
Nuithbériof:Sokies: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord fas A Mdavit N/A

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1996, These are the
mmlmum ‘egress requirements 4 for. one and two family dwellings huxlt or altered between 1990 and
1996.
o o Clear opening height: 24”
SRR Clear opening width; 18
Sill height: 44” ahove finished floor
- Openahle area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Tiris AL 4 fpvnes = Aot .
P b b s oA, Ty

.1 . INTERIOR:

Living Room (11 x 13), Kitchen (11 x 8), % Bath:

1N0 vmlatmns noted

Ceiar s

Upsta:rs
Hallwav. Bathroom

No violations nofed.,

$1y-

City Hall . 401 N Morton 5t Bloomington, BN 47464
Email; hand@bloomingion.in.goy httpsi/Moomingion.jngov/kand Rental Inspection (812)349-3420
Neighborhood Division (817) 3433428 . Housing Bivision (812) 349.3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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. Rear Bedroom (10 x 14);
No violations nated.

Lixisting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 6.07 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Front Bedroom (12 x 11}: Window measurements are the same as noted above.
-Repair the broken window pane. BMC 16.04,060(a) C

" Attics . IR
No violations noted. ‘ . N

EXTERIOR o s

Repair ot on door fr:}\me at entry. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shali be posted as requlred by BMC 16.03.030(d):
< All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the rame of the owner and the agent; the oceupant load of the unit,
“the niimber of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variancés that have been granted for the
property BMC 16.03.030(c) N

¥

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. :

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: December 21, 2022
Petition Type: An extensjon of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-109
Address: 3607 E Mormningside Dr
Petitioner: Williant Ronny Houston
Inspector C Hayes
Statf Report: August 26, 2022 Completed cycle inspection

September 12, 2022 Sent cycle report
November 1, 2022 Reccived BHQA application

During the cycle inspection there violations noted ineluding smoke detectors, a water leak, gutters

and trees needing fo be trimmed. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time due to having

the chimney inspected, gutters and trees completed,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline statcd below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Lepal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fincs.

Compliance Deadline: January 3, 2023 All remaining violations

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, staff report, BHQA application
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Application For Appeal

. gﬂlﬂ. INGTON To The
- Board of Housing Quality Appeals
‘ ‘ P.0.Bax 100

Bloamington, IN47402
B12-349-3420
hand@hloomington.in.gov

Property Addresss 3607 E Morningside Dr., Bloomington, IN

Petitionar's Nam/: William Ronny Houstan

Addrass: 107 Whice Sands D,

City: Austin State: Texas " ZipCode: 78734

Phone Number: (512)658-4419  E-mail Address: thouston@aminv.com

PR

Owner's Name: William Ronny Houston and Haley A. Houston

Address: 107 White Sands Dr-

Clty: Austin ' State: Texas Zip Code: 78734

Phaone Nymber: 512-426-3972 E-mall Address: lhouston@raminv.com

Occupants: John Rusynlak, Brian Healy, and Elflot Qbermalar

N W e AT SO N
The following conditions mustbe found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:
1, That the exceptirn is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promates public
haalth, safety, ar 1 general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will nat be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menus

Variance Type: Al extension of time to complete repalrs. {Petition Typa: TV}

fiaminder: .
A $20,00 filing fae taust be submitted with the Appeal (Will bé assigned by BHQA} .

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completet A comprated application hasto be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be N ” :
placed on that months agenda! petition Nurnber: 22 ~TV-{0'F

CH
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In the space pravided below plesse write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be spe-ific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amounr of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any madifications and/cr alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. Anextension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the itams that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extenston is needed.
3. Spacify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, [Petitic 1 ype:V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing. :
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance, .
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C.Relief from an adminlstration decislon. (Petition type: AA]
1. Specify the dedision being appealed and the refief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a varlance. {Petition type: RY)
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. 5pecify the reason the varfance is no longer neaded.

Due to an error on the eriginal application (which omitted the apartment # on owner's adc ress), the owners never
recelved the originat Cycle Inspection Report dated September 11, 2022, 1 contacted Chastina Hayes, with City of
Bloomington on 10/10/22. A revised application was 3ubmitted same day. On or about 1072072022 we were
provided with a copy of the Report. The Agent's relationship with owners is estranged and the Agent never|
pravided or followed up with owners regarding the letter, We feel that most of the rapairs required will be
comgieted prior to 11/171/2022, with the exception of the Chimney Inspectlon, We have contracted with Clean
Sweeps for an inspection, but they are booked out and the earfiest they can perfor.ned the inspection Is
11/22/2022.

We have submitted the required Occupancy Certificates, Inventory list and letter an Plumbii.g repairs, The Furnace
Inspection has been performed and required papenwark submitted, We have hired a co.dractor to address the
remaining ilems and we anticipate that they should be completed within the 11/11/2¢ time period.  Smoke
detectars, Interior and basement installed. Sink and outlet secured. Theréfora, we are requiesting an extension of
time 11/25/2022 to give us sufficient time to have qutters and trees trimmed and also to ~omplete the chimnay
inspection and receive the report from Clean Sweeps and submit to the City.

Signature (Required):é/cf//-: /C;—"Q )

Name {Print); Willlam Ronny HO(&JR ' Date: 10/31/22

—

Impotitant infarmation regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail}, ) . :
2.This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howaver, any data that you have

entered will not be saved. .

Print Form
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sert. (1, 202L City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Ronny Houston & Haley Houston
70 Blue Point Lane
Buffalo, TX 14072

RE: 3607 E Morningside DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed ali noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the vivlations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Develapment office within this 60 day window but no later than £ l/! ' / 2012 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right lo appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title [6 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals,

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Lstablishment inspection Frogram. Residential Renta) Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exierior violations have been corrected, and ali fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of ali Titles of the BMC musl be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Pleasc be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letier may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contaet information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration [orm to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www bioomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have fccess 1o the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will he provided.

If you have any guestions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 am. and 5:00
p.m., at {812) 349-3420.

Sincerely.
Housing & Nelghborhood Development

Enel:inspection Report,
Xc:Eingle Pointe Realty Corp: 2505 E. Pointe Cove Road, Bloomington, [N 47401

City Hall 401 N Morlon 5t X6 inpton, 114 47404
Ermall; hantf@blionmington,in.gov hitpstiibloaminglon.in.govthand Hental Enspection ($12) 349-3420
i\!(‘jgllbbrhnoﬂ Division (872) 349-3421 Housing Division {812} 349-1400 Fax (B12) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
9442
Owaer(s)
Ronmy Houston & Haley Houston
70 Blue Point Lane
Buftalo, TX 14072

Agent
Eagle Pointe Realty Corp

2505 E. Poinle Cove Rond
Bloorington, [N 47401

Prop. Location: 3607 E Morningside DR
Number of Units/Ssructures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Mex # of Occupants: BId 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 08/26/2072 Inspecton: Chasting Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Properly Zoning: R2 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Strueture, none

Landiord Has Affidavit: No

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1962, There wete no requirements for
emergency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR;
MAIN LEVEL
Living Reom/Dining/Kitchen Area (23 x21%
Replace the missing smoke detector.  1C22-11-18-3.5

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safc
for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Scrvice and inspeetion shall include
the (rebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended.
BMC 16.61,060()

Repair the deadbolt to latch on the north entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

LOWER LEVEL

Family Reom (16-6 x 12-6):

Locate and repair the water leak on the celling adjacent 16 the garage door, (Wall and floor were both wet)
BMC 16.04,060 (a)

City Hall 401 M Morten St Blourmingron, iN 47404
Emaili kans@bloomington,inger hp//bloomlnglendngovihand Renml fagpection (3123 349.0470
Melghlorhead Division ($12) 3493411 Housing Division {§12).345-3461 Fax (R12) 34%-3541
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Garage!
No violations noted.

Bath;
Secure the sink, BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Secure the clectrical outlet, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Basement;
Replace the missing smoke detector, 1C22-11-18-3.5

JPSTAIRS:
Hallway, Attic, Hall Bath, Master Bedroom (12 x 11-6):
Mo violations noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const, Yr, - 1962
Height; 34.5 inches
Widih: 31 inches
Sill Height: 45.5 inches
Openable Arena; 7.43 sq. It.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Master Bath:
No violatlons noted,

SW Bedroom (11 x 10-8), SE Bedroom 11 x 10-9:
No viofations noted,

Existing Egress Window Megsurements; Slider: Const. Yr. - 1962
Beight: 45 inches
Width: 20.5 inches
Sill Height: 35.5 inches
Openable Area: 6,41 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
gmergency egress requirements,

EXTERIOR:
Clean dehris from the raof, gutters and downspouts. BMC [6.04.05(a)

“I'rin all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 37 clearance, BMC 16.04,040(¢)

et -

QOTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Furnace Inspection Documentation:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation
flom a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per miliion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for Mlue products: 50 ppm

| BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Inventory Damape List;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises {o oceur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that iime
Juintly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties 1o the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage [ist shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a parl of the lenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inveatory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
£25.00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.050{e) and BMC 16.18,030(b)

Occupancy Affidavyit:
Provide a completed copy of the Oceupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review, BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental propentics
to maintain a completed Qccupancy Atfidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the
rental documents. The Ordinance does not requite a copy of the Oceupancy Affidavit to be maintained by
the HAND Department.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.036(d}: All rentsl units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
actessible Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the nume of the owaer and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property, BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Numnber:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

December 21, 2022

An extension of time to complete repairs,
22-TV-95

612 S St Rd 446

Knightridge Apartments/Leesa Fleener

C Hayes

September 16, 2022 Completed cycele inspection

September 28, 2022 Sent cycle report
November 11, 2022 Received BHQA application

During the eyele inspection multiple violations were noted including broken outlet cover plates,
deteriorating carpet, mold on ceilings, and other minor violations. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time due to available workers and repair parts.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachmenis:

(Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tarned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

lanuary 4, 2023 All life safety violations.
January 27, 2023 All remaining violations.

Cycle Inspection Reporttaff, BHQA application
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Application For Appeal
Tﬂ The A e ey
Board of Housing Quality Appeals .
P.0. Box 1mj e
Bloomington, IN 474080V 1 & 202
812-349-3420 ...

©
o T Parrinevan g sierd

hand@bloomington:imgov—— "

> | ]
T &
FRUK

Property Address: 612 5 State Road 446

Petitioner's Name: Knightridge Apartments/ Leesa Fleener

Address: 3112 £ Braeside Drive .

City: Bloomington State:” . T, Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number:  g323391400 E-mail Address: legacygroup@woodingtonproperties.com

Owner's Name:  Magthew Ferguson

Address: 3000 S Walnut Street Pike #F&

City: Rloomingten State: A/ . Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number:  g173312666 E-mail Address:

Occupants:

The folfowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2.That the value of the area abaut the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. .

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the folowing drop down menu:

Variance Type: an extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A 520.00 flling fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to he
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadiine in order to be
placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number: 22-TU-9 ¢
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV) :
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extenslon Is needed.
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you ara appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an admdnistration decision. {Petition type; AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)

o 1, Detail the existing varlance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

4

We are needing more time to complete this inspection repairs due to fack or manpower and parts.

NECD  To AN 27 2013

Signature (Required):ak{ L@w& (\9 U.M_GJ

Name (Print): | cesa Fleener

Date: | 7272

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Knightridge Apartments/ Matthew Ferguson
3000 S Walnut Street Pike #F6
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: 612 § State Road 446

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recontmendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than to schedule a
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipail Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Remtal Occupancy Permits will not be issued unti]
ail interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Pleasc be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years,

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. Alf rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the inlernet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.hi., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Enel:Inspection Report,

Xe:The Legacy Group/ Leesa Fleener: 3112 E. Braeside Drive, Bloomington, IN 47408

City Hall 401 N Mortor St Blowmbngton, IN 47404
Frnail: hand@hloomington.in.gay hitps:#blovmingion,in.gov/Mand Renlal [nspection (812) 345-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (852} 349-34m Fax {812) 349.3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1197
Qwner{s)
Knightridge Apartments/ Matthew Ferguson
3000 § Walnut Street Pike #F6
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent

The Legacy Group/ Leesa Fleener
3112 E. Braeside Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 612 S State Road 446

. Number of Units/Structures: [04/13

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupamts: Bld 1: Bld 1: 4/2/5, BId 2: 4/2/5, Bld 3:  2/3/5 6/2/5, Bld 4: 4/2/3,
Bid 5 4/2/5, Bld 6: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 7: 2/3/5 10/2/5, BId 8:  4/1/5, BId 9. 2/3/5 10/2/5, Bld 10: 4/1/5,
BId 11 4/71/5, BYd 120 2/3/5 14/2/5, Bld 13: 2/3/5 6/2/5 4/1/5, Bld 14: 2/3/5 6/2/5

Date Inspected: 09/16/2022 Inspector: C Hayes/M McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate these structures (except one) were built in 1966,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Exlisting emergency egress window measurements in these buildings:

Height: 16 12 inches
Width: 27 Y% or 39 inches
SiMl height: 36 or 38 inches
Openable Area: 3.12 or 4.47 sq. L.

The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly rccommends that the sleeping room
egress windows be madificd or replaced with larger windows to aid in cmergency oscape. BMC-16.04.020

City Hall 401 ™ Morton St Bloominjgton, IN 474054
Email; kand@blpomington.in.gov hitps:/fbleomington.fn.gov/hand Rental Ingpection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812 393421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (312) 3493582

The remaining building, which contains units 31-37, was built in 2000.
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These are the emergency egress requirements for a multi-unit structurs built in 2000
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44" above finished floor

Existing cmergency egress window measurements in this building:
Height: 27 % inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill height: 22 inches
Openable Area:  6.24 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements in this building.

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Unit 23:

Upstairs

N Bedroom:

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This toom must be brought into compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do nof
have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

S Bath:
Repair the ceiling around the exhaust fan. BMCT 16.04,060 (a)

Unit 24:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b} (Front entry)

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3,5

Upstairs:
Bath:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.660(c)

Unit 25A:
No violations noted

Linit 25B;
Baih:
Repair the bathtub drain o function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 {c)

W Bedroom:

‘this room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance
with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies cven il the tenants do not
have aceess to this arca of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 25C:

Deck:
Replace the broken outlet cover plate, BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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Hallway:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 255
Deck:
Secure guttering to the structure. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Bath;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04,060(a)

E Bedroom:
Repair/replace the deferiorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Secute the door knob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom!
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Unit 26A:

Kitchen:
Replace the missing drawer adjacent to the stove. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixtre. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing smoke detector.  1C22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bedroom:
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bath:
Scal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 268:

Living Room:

Replace the broken outlet cover plate on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 {(b)
Properly remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Baih:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. {Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Main Hali:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 26C:
Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC

16.04.060(b)
Repair the screen door te function as intended. BMC 16.,04.060 (a)

26D

Living Room;
Repair/replace the deferiorating carpet. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Kitchen:
Secure the loose carpet at eniry. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the sink sprayer base. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Halway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Secure the loose cove base, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 27:

Entry:
Repair screen on the storm door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs;
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Properly remove the mold from the walls and ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 28;
Secure the loose support post on the entry porch. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Kitchen:

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures,
devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to [unction
properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water
pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(c})

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, 1€ 22-11-18-3.5
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LUipstairs:
Hall Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub,  BMC 16.04.060(a}

Clean and setvice the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended.  BMC 16.04.060(¢)

8 Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it Functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Unit 38, Unit 39:
No violations noted

Unit 40A;
Bath:
Repair the toilet 10 function as intended. {Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Unit 40B:

Living Room:
Secure the ceiling vent above sliding glass door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bath:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly. wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements.
BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom:
Secure the electrical outlet on the south wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Linit 40C:

Deck:

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bath:
chalr/replacc the wrinkled vinyl flooring. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Unit 40D:

Deck:

Secure the handrail so it is capahle of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16,04, 050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. {Leaking per tenant} BMC 16.04.060 {(c)

Unif 41A:

Living Room:
Repair/replace the window lock on the north window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Utility Closet:
Repair the water damaged ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bedraoim;
Replace the burnt electrical outlet adjacent to the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Bath:
Properly remove the mold from the walls and the ceiling. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Unit 41B;
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 41C:
Kitchen;
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Utility Closet;
Locate and repair the water leak. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly remaove the mold from the walls and the ceiling. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Unit 41D:

Hajlway:
Provide operating power (o the smoke detector. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Propetly remove the mold from the walls and the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 42:

This vnit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compiiance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property.
This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the propecty. BMC 16.03.040 (Dog)

Unit 43:

Kitchen:

Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space.
Properly repair the existing system, or instail a ventilation sysiem that exhausts to the extetior of the
structure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs:
Hall;
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, [C 22-11-18-3,5

Unit 44;

Kitchen:
Properly sccure the electrical outlet behind the dryer. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the sinoke detector, [C 22-11-18-3.5
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Half Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstnirs;

Hallway:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Repair the shower faucet to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 45:
Secure the loose support posts at the entry porch, BMC 16.04.050 (b}

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath;

Remove the broken bulbs that are located in the light fixture above the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Living Room:

Pape 8

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If eeiling mounted, it shall be located

at least 4 inches from the wall, TC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Repair the screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unstairs:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located

at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 46A:
Bath:
Repair the bathiub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (¢}

Repair the hole in the ceiling above the sink. BMC 16.04.060 ()

N Bedroom:
Replace the missing etecirical cover plate under the window, BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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Unit 461:

Hallway;
Replace the missing smoke detector,  1C22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent {o bathtub. BMC 16.04 060¢a)

Kitehen:
Secure the sink sprayer basc. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Dining Room:
Repaii/replace the ceiling fan light so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Lnit 46C:

Deck;

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04,060(b)

nit 461;

Living Room:

Property ground the electricat receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to
install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. {f a GFCI receptacle is installed, mark
receptacle with the wording “no equipment ground™ — BMC16.04.020(a}(5); 2009 IEC Anicle
406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 [EC Article 406.3 (D)Replacements (East wall)

Bining Roem:
Repair/replace the ceiling fan light so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. (Back right) BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04,050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(h)

Unit 47;
Upstairs;

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke delector. [C22-11-18-3.5

Unit 48;
Kiichen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Iall Bath;
Repair the electrical outlet to function as intended. (Ground blocked) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unif 31;
Washer/Bryver Closet;
Repair the doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hal{ Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04,060 {c)
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Hall Bath;
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Unit 32:

Entry:
Replace the deteriorating vinyl flooring, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs:
Hall}
Replace the broken electrical cover plate at the top of the stairs. BMC 16.04,060 (b)

Replace the broken electrical cover plate on the east wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit 33A;

Living Reom:
Repair the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the peeling ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Unit 338;
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as inte nded, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Main Uiility Cleset (top of stairs).
Temperaiure/pressure reliel {TPR) valve discharge tubes:
« shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

v shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

» shall not have a threaded discharge end

s drain by gravity

o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved ait break
o shall extend to within 6" of floor, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 33C:

Deck:

Sceure the loose spindles. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Hallway:
Repair the peeling ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom:
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bedroom:
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 33
E Bedroom:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. 1€ 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 34A:
E Bedyoom:
Repair/replace the deteriorating carpet at the door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 348:

Hallway:

Replace the missing sinoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with
a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance
with-in the samc 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not
have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 34C:
Deck:
Secure the loose spindles. BMC 16.04.050 (b}

W Bedroom;
Repair the closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 34D
No violations noted

Unit 35A;

Right Bedroomn:
Secure the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 35B:
Laundry Closet;
Repair the washing machine to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c}

Unit 35C:
No violations noted.

Unit 35D
Kitchen;
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Deck:
Secure the nail pops on the deck rails. BMC 16.64.050 (a)

Master Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 36:
Repait/replace the deteriorating carpet on the staits. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Upstairs:
Hall Bath:

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC [16.04.060(a)

68




Master Bedroom/Bath:
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Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with

a hard wired model, [C22-11-18-3.5
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(z)

Unit 37:

Upper Level:
Baih:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hallwav:
Repair the ceiling adjacent to the aitic access, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 14
No violations noted.

Unit 1B:
Hallway:
Repair the soft flooring. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1C:
Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1D :
Al residential rental units shiall conspicuously display the unit's address number on the
front of the unit. BMC 16.04.100

Bathroom;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 2A:
Kitchen:
Secure the dishwasher. BMC 16.04.060 (a2}

Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Closet;
Replace the missing closet doors, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Unit 2B;
Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 2C;

Entry;
Repair the entry door trim, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC 16.04.060{a)
Kitchen;
Repair the faucet spraycr on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly

terininate the line for the sprayer, BMC 16.04.060{(c)

Master Bedroom/Bath:
Repair the bedroom door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the towel bar to tunction as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway;
Replace the missing closet door knobs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Repair the towel bar to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mechanical Closet:

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

» shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shail not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall have a minimum 1™ air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060{c)

* & 8 » @

Left Bedroom:
Repair the closet doors to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 2D
Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Unit 3:
Haoif Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

24 Flaor:

Hajlway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was bard wired and must be replaced with

a hard wited model. I1C' 22-11-18-3.3

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)
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Unit 4:

Living Room;
Provide operating power to the smoke detcctor. IC 22-11-18-3.3

Half Bath:
Repair the towe! bar to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 5A, 5B:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Repair the range burncrs to function as intended. (Rear right) BMC 16.04.060(c)

‘Bath:
Repair the wall and floor adjacent to the tub, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 5D:
Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Repair the floor adjacent to the tub and toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 6:

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property.
This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 (dog)

LUnit 7:

27 level:

Bath:

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit §A: -

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests. All
residential rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pesis are found shatl be prompily
exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After extermination proper
precautions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be
responsible for extermination within the unit. Its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for
extermination of pests prior to letting the unit. (dyThe owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling
units, A muiltiple occupancy or a rooming house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC
16.04.090(z) (d} {Roaches})

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the broken countertop. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the refrigerator to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (c)
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Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector.  1C22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(¢)
Repair the closet door handle. BMC 16.04,060 (a)
Repair the closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Master Bedroom/Bath:
Repair the bathroom ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hall Bath;
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the toilet to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the bathtub to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Living Room:
Replace the broken electrical outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Unit §B:
Living Room:
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 8C:

Page I5

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from pests. All
residential rental units or accessory structures theveof tn which pests are found shall be promptly
exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. Aficr extermination proper
precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation. (a) The owner of any residential rental unit shall be
responsible for extermination within the unit. Its accessory structures or on the exterior premises for
extermination of pests prior to [efting the unit, (d)The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling
units. A multiple occupancy or a rooming house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. BMC

[6.04.090({a)(d) (Roaches}

Kitchen:
Replace the missing drawer, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the refrigerator to function as intended, (Leaks) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)
Secure the sink sprayer base. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the stove/oven to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Hallway:
Repair the floor in front of the laundry closet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the closet doors to funetion as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Living Room:
Repair the deteriorating carpet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 81):
Kitchen:
Repair the leaking faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath;
Repair the leaking toilet. BMC 16.04.060 {(a)

Unit 9A:
Bath:
Sceure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Hallway:

Repair the threshold at the entry door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Unit 9B:

Hallway:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Secure foilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Unit 9C:
Laundry Closet:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060 (2}

Left Bedroom:
Repair the closet doots to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Repair the lcaking faucet on the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Unit 9D:
No violations noted.

Kitchen;
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer. or rcmove and properly
terminate the linc for the sprayer, BMC 16.04.060(¢)
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Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, [ 22-11-18-3.5
2 Level:
Hallway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Replace the broken electrical switch cover plate. BMC 16,04.060 (b)

Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 11:

Rntry;

Repair the screen door handle to function as intended. BMC 16,04,060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Bath:

e

Seal the base of shower surround at the top ol the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Repair the deteriorating carpet. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Unit 12A:
Repair the air conditioning unit 10 function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen:
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the deor. BMC 16.04.260 (a)

Repair the closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the damaged ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room:
Secure the return air vent. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Bath:
Replace the broken sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the broken door frame, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04,060(z)
Repair the towel bats to funclion as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the shower head to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Unit 12B:
Kitchen:
Repair the damaged ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector.  1C22-11-18-3.5

Bath;:
Repair the towel bar to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 12C:
Repair the air conditioning unit to funciion as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Repair the entry deor 1o be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Lelt Bedrooni:
Repair the soft spot in the floor in front of the windows. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 12D:
Kitchen:
Secure the floot tile, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 13:

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room; _
Repalr or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 14:

Entry:

Repair/replace the closer on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repait/replace the entry door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen;
Replace the broken cabinet doors, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Master Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 15:

Entry Closet:
Repair the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 ()

75




Page 1%

Kitchen:
Repair the hole in the wall behind the washer and dryer. BMC 16.04,060 {a)

Repair the deteriorating floor covering. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Remove the mold from the walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2% |evel;

East Bedroom/Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Repair the leaking toilet, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Stairs/Hallway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC

16.04.060(b)

Unit 16:
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. (Left front) BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the flooring. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Entry:
Repair the carpet at the transition strip. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unif 17A:

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Baih:
Sea] the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16,04.060(a)

Commeon Hall:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it {unctions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the transition strip. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 17B:
No violations noted,

Unit 17C:
Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly

terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as imtended. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(z)
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Unit 17D
No violations noted,

Unit 18A:

Hallway:
Repair deteriorating carpet at thresholds. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 18B:

Living Room:
Repair the screen door to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Unit 18C:

Living Room:
Sceure the electrical outlet left of the sliding glass doot. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Bath;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub.  BMC 16.04.060(a}

Repair the hole in the wall, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Elnit 18D
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remaove and properly
terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 19:

2™ Level:

Bath:

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detcotor in a manner so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 22A;
Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust [an so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 22B:

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk atound the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(z)
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Unit 22C:
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit 22D;
No violations noted.

Common Hallway:
Remove the mold from the wall adjacent to the stairs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair the flooring, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

EXTERIORS;
Genera]l Violations for all buildings:
Scrape and paint exlerior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
This violation has a one-yeat deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Repair all deteriorating soffit on all buildings. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Label the main clectrical disconnects to the units, BMC 16.04.020 IEC 230.70(h)

Building 18:
Replace the missing downspout. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Unit 20:
Secure the dryer vents, BMC 16.04.050 (b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS;:

Inventory Damage List;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
Jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be sipned by all parties to the tenaney
agreement. Duplicate copics of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 finc will be levied, BMC 16.03.050({¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(¢)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloomington
H.AND,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector;

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

December 21, 2022

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-111

505 W. 16" St.

Lexi Carmichael

Maria MeCormick

August 8, 2022 — Completed Cycle Inspection
September 1, 2022 — Re-inspection completed; not all complied.

" November 14, 2022 — 2™ Re-inspection; all complied except bathroom.

At the cycle inspection it was noted that the floor in the bathroom needed
work along with a damaged ceiling. The petitioner is requesting additional
time to complete the repairs as they are completely remodeling the bathreom.,

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

March 1, 2023

BHQA Application; Remaining Violations Report




A,

Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
: P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-34290
hand@bloomington.in.gov

p "] o
2 &
g Aol

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application, The property wili nat be placed on the meeting
agenda uniil the filing fee is received.

Property Addrass: 506 w “,H'h &"-
Petitloner's Name: W‘ Ca)’ m {Lh Q;&'
Addrass: "2_(.' £ EW i wom AU(.

y: State: Zip Gode;
‘g’é%m{imser: t Er{‘l?i!Addfess- 41‘-{0?
2177 60 lcarmichael @ graniesl.Com

Praperty Qwner’'s Name;

apiolt - Coudllizld
J6le 86 Viking €£clipse Cl
City: . State! Zlp Gode:

WestHioy in  “dbony
Phone Number: Email Address:

SepttParbutu s props. Com

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the reguest:
1. That the exceptlon is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cade and promotes

public heslth, safety and general walfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Occupants:

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

M An extension of fime {o comnplate repairs (Petition type TV)

[ A madification or excepticn to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petltion type V)

] Relief from an administrative dedlsion (Pelition type AA)

[ Rescind & variance (Petition type RV)

OFFIGE USE ONLY

Petition Number_ 7.2, ~TV -} L i

wodd like Untrl end of Feb for bathrosm
Femopded




SEE REVERSE

Pleasa provide details regarding your request below; you may atlach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reasoh of Justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the proparty into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggasting,

Signature (raquired): CM&W }6 CbﬂM(}{M

. Nartxe (pleass print): Date; ” 16 22'—
Oetis Crmichael "'

You may attend the meefing. 1f you attend, please note that alf petiticners presenting a matier to the Board
shall ba limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments, Additiohal time can be
granied if demmed appropriate by the Board, Please nole that if your praperty is listed on the onsent
agenda it is more Iikely than not that your property wiif not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.




1, LS - .

' City Of Bloommgton ;." 3
. Housing and Neighborhood Develo ment 5
SEP 13 2022 pandmee h
\ z .:x
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT e
N “H-’&?- U i
Owner(s) . S T
Arbutus Properties : .
15686 Viking Eclipse Court N
Westfield, IN 46074-7646 ’ '
Agent ‘
Granite Student Living
124 E Kitkwood Avenue , PR . &
Bloomington, IN 47408 . JEEE e
Prop. Location: 505 W 16th ST &
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1 ey
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3 i
: 3 S
Date .I'nspectccl: 08/08/2022 Inspector: Maria ﬁ&cCormick' -
Primary Heat Source: Blectric Foundation Type: Crawl Spat:e
Property Zoning: R3' Attic Access: No | "
‘Nuinber of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure; None
Landlord Has Affidavit: No : ‘
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

Thls teport is your final notice from the Housing and Neighbothood Dcvcfopment Office that fhsq rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodgmg T‘wtabhshmcnt Inspect:on

Program of Bloomington,

Ef you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office lmmedlately to schedule the required
re—inspection

Failure to make repairs ot to schedule the required re-inspection will rcsult 1ri this mattef bcmg referred to
the Clty Legal Dcpartmcnt Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It 1s yom responmbihty to contact the Housmg and Neighborhood Development (}t‘ﬁce to schedule the
requircd re-inspeetion. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Morton 81 i "~ Bloomington, IN 47404

Emitid: liand@bloomington, l.gov https:ihloomingtan.ingov/fand ‘%0 ReninlInspection (812) 349-3420
" <} Neighborhood BDivision (812) 349.3421 Howusing Division {812) 349-3401 wER TFax (81-2) 340-358%

g
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Living Room 13-5 x 22-6: : .
. The smoke detector in this roam appears to be more than ten years old and the manuficturer will not
- (L guarantee it t6 provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke défector injan approved location. If
' wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If_gg};i}lﬁi,l}g mounted, it

shail'be located at Jeast 4 inchas from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5 %"

‘e
R

e
1k

Hallway; T N -
" The smoke detectar in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guaranice it to provide adequate protection. Install 2 new smoke d&tector in ar approvéd location. If
. will mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from thic ceiling. 'If eeiling mounted, it
- shall be Jocated at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5 '
Bathiroom: ) ' :
‘\SQJ Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor adjacent to the tub and foflet. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
, ‘\3 repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural metbers. BMC
tT16.04.060(2) L '

. b o R [T
SE Bedroom 13-7 x 10-1; ? A
" Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5 s R

EXTERIOR; i

Tfim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintaifi a 3 clearaie. BMC
N~16.04.040(c) A cloargnge 0

T . " QTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Inventory Damage List: '

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shll at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall he signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retaingd:by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agrecment. A completed copy of the Invenfory & Damage List must he
‘provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days ofithe date of mailidg of the Cyele
Yuspection report or a $25.90 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03,050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Occupancy Affidavit: RIE
Provide a completed copy of the Oceupancy Affidavit for this Registerqd}%esic}ential Ig?_@fral property to the
inspector for review, BMC 16.03.025 S M R

| **Beginning July 1, 2022, A corpleted copy of the Occupancy Affidavit must be reviewed by the inspector

within 60 days of this mailing of the Cycle Report or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16,903,025

.’*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington City Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties to

maintain a completed Oceupancy Affidavit to Housing and Neighborhood Deveélopment (HAND) for any

{ structures with 4 (four) or fewer vnits. The Ordinance does ot require the qu;glpancy Affidayit to be
1 subimitted to HIAND only reviewed upon request. Please sirply keep the fbr_m'i;xl your record§. BMC

1'16.03.025

TEh % A - T
N
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-When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be postcci ‘aé required by BMC 16.03.030(d):

.All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit dmplayed in an, agces*slblc location

‘inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the: agent the occupant lodd of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the

property BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Pemnt Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D,

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relicf from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: December 21, 2022
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to repair or remove the second refrigerator.

Petition Number: 22-AA-112

Address: 708 E 9™ Street

Petitioner: Isabella Gismondi, tenant

Inspector: Chastina Hayes, John Hewett

Staff Report: Septernber 12, 2022- Complaint inspection with tenants and maintenance

November 21, 2022- Received BHQA Application for Appeal
November 30, 2022- Re-inspection, fridge not complied

The tenants in this unit filed a complaint about the HYAC in a bedroom and the shelves
in a surplus refrigerator, the second one in the unit. The inspector included the
refrigerator in the Complaint inspection report per HAND policies and procedures. Since
this is an old refiigerator and no longer in production, the parts cited in the report are no
longer available. The owner has elected to remove the appliance as it is an exira, and not
required by Code. The tenants have appealed, so as to maintain the convenience of the
extra refrigerator, even though it is incomplete. The HVAC problems on the inspection
report are in compliance.

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: Complete the requirements of the Complaint Inspection report before the deadline
stated below or this property will be forwarded to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action, including the possibility of tines.

Compliance Deadline: December 31, 2022

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Complaint Inspection Report.
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Page 1 of 2
Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100 e
Bloomington, IN 47402 ' 2077

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address:  7()05 I " Siyeek

petitioner'sName: [ 1170 ((sonandiy

Addres: 08 F Gth Sfyeed

Go: Biofmunglin St [N ZipCode: 47408

Phone Number: (,(-3(, (1775 E-ywpil Address: 1\9@'\\(?\%13(\(\0\/\({4 @ cjm;cml.r‘m'w
OwnersName: P11 YA\ S

Addres: (40 N Ualnut Sveed

City: %\Qam\nq \_—GY\ State: hf | LN I:I Zip Code: hﬂ”( /J‘- 0 4.
Phone Number: 8\2 =339 'Z—M-mail Address: mu

AN Sonde 4@ apnoul. comn

Occupants:

Kathewne Lave, (awen, Malbney, Sam Ratlinelio

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the foliowing drop down menu:

variance Type:_ feserndl o Gaaciece~ A4 ]
Reminder: . )
A 520,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . _ ~
placed on that months agendal | Petition Number: _2 - /) frli2-

86
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Page 2 of 2

in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
campliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A madification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you ate requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an adminlstration decision. (Petition type: AA}
1. Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
0. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed,

D. fedttad 6 NOAONL

e Biled @ veguest Cuv o Nepouy o ouY

YQ("I\QQ\/CL‘WY, ACYY EYWOS arevked s ok Yaeve

1S N6 YePai p\mtm? oy 0 '}“C\ qzh\q@ufaﬂf
and bl wave o e vemoved, we wan®
veSciingl LY complain t becavse Yiheve ave

c 10t OF DUuposs ond we neech b and
veﬁ\%ercan(. Wl wouich Yodher YNeehd e,
yelygevator poVFin QS0 Stk Py
gey Vi of (L 0V TeYac

9‘(\0\

Signature (Required): Cf /Jm bolld !Q{Lﬁmyd\

Name (rinek 31} CUSDIONCK Date: [|-15-22

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out elactronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

Print Form
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CITY OF BLOOML. . cTON
{ M RENTAL COMPLAINT FORM

B : 4 A & '.". {

‘ 8 HOUSING & NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT RECEIVEL |
P.O. BOX 100 .

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401 SEP U & a2 i

l _ K PHONE: (812) 349-3420 FAX: (812) 349-3582 {

EMAIL: hand(@bloomington.in.gov BY: . . _]

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF THE COMPLAINT: 708 E 9th Street, Bloomington, IN 47408

COMPLAINANT INFORMATION

wame. 18abella Gismondi

STREET ADDRESS: 708 E 9th Street

arv.Bloomington raeIN | 47408

prion:561-866-0225

NATURE OF THE PROBLEM
There is a leak in the A/C closel. There was a technician that came out to look at the lak to find thal each time the neighbors

flush their tollet it comes through the same pipes as on our side causing a leak inta this room. No further action has

taken with someone coming to repair this issue.

HOW LONG HAS THE PROBLEM EXISTED: Prior to move-in.

WHEN DID YOU NOTIFY THE OWNER/AGENT; H2rsm s restersshostt st oy doon e ssichins s i oo

HOW DID YOU NOTIFY THE OWNER/AGENT: [0 IN PERSON IN WRITING = BY PHONE

COMPLAINANT SIGNATURE: L . (o). Cimmn s

OFFICE USE ONLY

 OWNFER’S NAME;

ADDRESS:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE OFFICER:

HOUSING CODE FILE: {1 YES O NO
CITY LIMITS: 0O YES [0 NO 2MILE FRINGE: [0 YES (O NO

COMPLAINT RECEIVED BY: DATE: _ TIME:

COMMENTS:




CITY OF BLOOM). .cTON
M RENTAL COMPLAINT FORM

‘ t HOUSING & NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT RECEIVED
P.0. BOX 100 .
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401 | SEP 41 6 /22

{ BK  PHONE: (812) 3993420 FAX: (812) 3493582

EMAIL: hand@bloomington.in.gov BY: i,

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF THE COMPLAINT: 708 E 9th Street, Bloomington, IN 47408

COMPLAINANT INFORMATION

ame 1sabella Gismondi

STREET ADDRESS:708 E 9th Street

cary.Bloomington state: IN 47408

prong: D0 1-866-0225

NATURE OF THE PROBLEM Dogv wit Y /ﬁrld@f’, d@@VbJ{ 6”'@[@

The floor furnace vents are not currently working that should be supplying the air cconidtioning and heat to the bedroom

occupied by Ms. Gismendi. There is also no lock on one of tha bathroom doors. The entrance door from the kilchen has 2 gap at the boltorn,

The range stove oven is not heating propery. The refﬁgerator door does not close properly. There Is a fruit fly issue,

There s trash in the altlc. There Is a tollet bow! and 2 bundlas of boxes In he garbage area that we will be charged additional to pickup,.

None of |h3| cablinq"in the houss is working and we were tald to call Xfinity since the tenants prier musy hava been using something.

. , : -
HOW LONG HAS THE PROBLEM EXISTED: According to the maintenance man, this has heen an ongoing issue.

WHEN DID YOU NOTIFY THE ()WNEMAGENT: ot ef 1o Fstns mern e Liced 60 lhe inspocien rpotl 60 by 6f feet 0 K IRZ0IT bk M2 w3a 2520 weihe ik hows

HOW DID YOU NOTIFY THE OWNER/AGENT: [ INPERSON [ IN WRITING = BY PHONE

COMPLAINANT SIGNATURE: /_f Gi&v’\‘\ﬁr\é‘l‘

OFFICE USE ONLY

OWNER’S NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE DFFICER: R R RN

HOUSING CODE FILE: 00 YES LINO -~ RO
CITY LIMITS: ‘01 YES O NO ZMILE FRINGE. o YES EI NO_;_.__._- g

COMPLAINT RECEIVED BY:

COMMENTS:
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uReport: Case #181287 P https:/ibloomigmeg. in.gov/ermytickets/view Hickel_id=18 1287

#181287 _ open  708E9th ST
' oo RN % g = (’.}
R “ . . ! X E 141 % :) 3\ g |2l |
Rental Complaint; Complaint £ 14h 51 oz )
Web Form: Please see the two attached forms for details. £ 1303
Complaint inspect. scheduled 09/01/2022 (THUR) @ b3
11:30 AM w/CH. Mgmt, notified. Tenants no longer in
quarantine. Re-opened compiaint. Sch. complaint K schoo! of Business
inspection 09/12/2022 (MOK) @ 1:00 PM w/CH. e o Uamess b
Management notified.
£ 10th 5t .
s 7 = oodfa?.__i
Reported By T w3 & £ '
isabella Gismondi £ op .
g % Eskenasi Museum of At X
Assigned to ' @
Chastina Hayes Offhice otAdmissions
Attachments
630f5541bb0be 8/31/2022 Bloomingten, .« &« © -7 44
el Nt
630f555064b5¢ B/31/2022 Lo £ 3rd st ‘ Py s
. INSTR R ig-ufj L Map data ©2022 Report a map error
Most tickets of this type should be closed within 3 days, City Bloomington
although some cases may b longer, 8 days have already
passed. State N

9/8/2022 14:29:09 Updated by Daniel Bixfer Latitude  39.170322418213

{"originat".{"description":"Please seg the two attached Longitude -86.525482177734
forms for detalls. Complai 1t inspect, scheduled 09\/01
2022 {THUR} @ 11:30 Al A W\/CH. Mgmt. Neighborhood Old Northeast

notified.”},'updated":{"desc iption":"Please see the two

atiached forms for details. Complaint inspect.

scheduled 09V/01V/2022 (THUR) @ 17:30 AM w\/CH.

Mgmt. notifled \i\nTenants: no longer in quarantine, Re-

opened complaint. Sch. complaint inspection 0912

V2022 (MON) @ 1.00 PM w\/CH. Management Owner

notifted.”}} _ Terry L. Elkins

Association Downtown

Township Bloomington

9/8/2022 14:27:25 Opene:. by Daniel Bixler

Complaint re-opened, Ten«.nts no longer In quarantine.
Requested inspection. .

» Sent notification to Chastlina Hayes

8/31/2022 15:04:13 Closed by Daniel Bixler

Tenants refused maintens 1ce access to apt,, claimed
COVID. Inspection canceltud until they test negative, Will
call back next week for stetus,

£2 YiRII022, 2:20 PA




uleport: Case #18i287 —

» Sent notification to Chagina Hayes

8/31/2022 (8:34:24 Daniel Bixler uploaded an
attachment,

8/31/2022 08:34:0% Danie Bixler uploaded an
attachment. ’

873172022 08:33:12 Danie. Bixler assigned this case
to Chastina Hayes

» Sent notification to Chastina Hayes

8/31/2022 08:33:12 Opened by Daniel Bixler
» Sent notification to Chatiina Hayes
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SEP 1 3 2022 City Of Bloomington
S Housing and Neighborhood Development

Terry L. Elkins
940 N, Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE:NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION
Dear Terry L., Elkins

On 09/12/2022 a complaint inspection was performed at 708 E 9th ST, During the inspection violations of
the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days (14) and call this
office no Iater than SEP 27 2922 , to schedule the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address
and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal
to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals, If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the
violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at
812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Pepartment to scheduje the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 am. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420,

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report,

Clty 1iall ) ) 401 N Morion St Bloomington, IN 47404
Emaik: hand@bloomingtou.ingov hitps;//blogusington.in.gov/hand ' Rental Inspeetion (812)349-3420
Neighborhood THyislon (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Trax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
3065

Owner{s)

Terry L. Eikins

%40 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 708 E 9th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/4/5

Date Inspected; 09/12/2022 Inspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MS Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure; none

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 09/12/2022. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report, Failure ta comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines. if you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420,

2™ Floor:

NW Bedroom;

Duct work should function as intended. If it is connected to the furnace, then the air conditioning unit should
provide air to the room, If the duct work is not connected to the furnace then the room shall be provided heat
per code requirements. Duct systems shall be maintained free of obstructions and shall be capable of
performing the required functions. BMC 16.04.070 (Verify the duct work is connected at the furnace or that
it is a return air run and verify the room will have heat as intended)

Altic:
Remove all irash and debris, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:

Repair the refrigerator door to close and function as intended with all door shelf parts installed. BMC
16.04.060 (a)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of the report.

City Hall 401 N Morten St ) Tioomington, IN 47404
Eoull; hand@bloomlnglon.ingoy https:/hloemington.in.gov/hand Rental Ynspection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhoad Division (812) 349-3421 Hausing Division (312} 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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OCT 31 2022 _ CitYT(?fBlﬂﬂmingmn
Housing and Neighhorhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT
3065
Owner(s)
Terry L. Bking
940 N. Walnut 5t.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 708 E 9th 8T
MNumber of Unijts/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1; 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 09/12/2022 ‘ Tnspector: Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Gas Eoundation Tvpe: Basement
Property Zoning: MS Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: none

Landlord Has Affidavit; N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repott is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required re-
inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated aguinst you under BMC 16.10.040

it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

2™ Floar:

NW Bedroom;

Duct work should function as intended. If it is connected to the furnace, then the atr conditioning unit should
provide ait to the room, [f the duct work is not connected to the furnace then the room shall be provided heat
per code requirements, Duct systems shall be maintained free of obstructions and shall be capable of
performing the required functions, BMC 16.04.070 (Verily the duct work is connected at the furnace or that
it is a return air run and verify the room will have heat as intended)

] Ciiy Hall _ 404N Moyton St Bloomingloy, EN 47404
Empil: kand@blovminglon in.goy tittpsa/bloominglan.in,govmund Repgal Inspection (§12) 349.3420
Neighbortwod Divialan {812} 349-3421 Heousing Diviston (812) 3493401 Fax (§11) 349-3582
94




Attic:
Remove all trash and debris. BMC 16.04.060 (a}

Kitchen:
\\(\/ Repair the refrigerator door to close and function as intended with all door shelf parts installed. BMC
16.04.060 (a)

C/ Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of the report.

85




a”?

City of Bleomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date; December 21, 2022
Petition Type: Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 22-TV-113
Address: 2376 E. Winding Brook Circle
Petitioner: Yajing Liu
Inspector; Jo Stong
Staff Report: July 15, 2022; Conducted cycle inspection. Property was vacant

July 27, 2022: Sent report

September 29, 2022: Conducted reinspection. Not all complied. Property
still vacant. Gave owner link to apply for an extension of time.

October 5. 2022. Sent remaining violations report

November 15, 2022: Owner called asking what next steps were. File was
lost for some time. Found today. Let owner know to apply for extension of time.

November 28, 2022: Received appeal.

During an inspection of the above property violations of the housing code were found. The
petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs, particularly to repair or replace windows that

did not function as intended.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and sehedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: February 15, 2023

Attachments: Cycle inspection report; application
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Page 1 of2

ﬂ tk | Application For Appeal
ToThe
%"“‘W‘“‘% Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
};l _ E{ Bloomington, 1N 47402
. 812-349-3420
: hand@bloomington.in.gov
ropetynstress 2370 7 WG frook (Y glemin N ]
Patitloners Name; Yﬁj}U&g;Lfﬂ Phoerix M‘wf {Le-
Address 3376 cholboris Whods P |
Ay fanet | Swte g Zip Code:  H603 9~

Phone Number; 9,7 -:§- % E-mali Address: qu reatty @gﬂwﬂ ter)
Owneesbame: AT 111 Pheesi,_fonsdel]_cLe
Addees: 3374 Shpllows:  uhody AW
ity (umee | States /xS

Phona Number: 41 Zf;;,ﬁ—-ﬁﬁfﬁ«maﬂaddnm Px_.!,fa,{,@ & W( a1

Occupants:

Tip Code: <LOBD—

The fol{owing conditions must ke found in wach case In order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepti3n Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promates public

health, safety, aid general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected,
PRI A
Identity the vasisnce type that you are requesting from the following drop down menut

Varlance Typs: W P’W“"(‘f ity “)L~h'>1.¢.4

Reminder '
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal - (Wil be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will net be considered to be
completel A completed npplication has to be submitted

prior to the meetlng application deadiine In srder to be
placed on that months agendal Petition Number; z 2 - Z]é K
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Page2of2

In the space provided below please wiite a brief narrative regarding your request. Ba specific as to what you: are
requesting, the reasons) o Justification{s) for ypur request, the amount of time nseded to bring the property into
compllance, as well as any modHications andfor alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
Included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A, An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: Tv)
1, Spacify the items that need the extension of time o complete.
2. Explain wiry the extension is needed.
3, Specily the tme requested.
B. A modificatian or exception to the Houslng Property Malntenancz Code, (Petition type: V]
1. Specify the code reference nimber you ane appealing.
2 Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Spactty the modWications and or alterations you are suggesting.
~ C.Relizf from an administration dedlon. {Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the declsion being sppealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing varance.
2, Specly the reason the vartance Is na longer needed.

’4 S wle  peed _MM -'M_u-t’ +v I%Par‘f e w‘(ﬂ&k'
PG Bectpe e are -hgf'ﬂ b ad  confachss
oot o o wirk el ake fo by sehe maiefils

We need @xient W | 15[

Slgnature lquulrlnd]: | Wt? Zu‘”

Nama {Print); \{&J an LuA ' Date; // /22 /M

Important information regarding this application format:

1, This form }s designed to ba filled out electronically, printed, then returned/subniltted manually
(2.9, postal mall), ’

2.This document muy ba saved on your computer for future uss, however, any data that you have

entered wiil 1ot be saved.

Peint Form
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2376 E. Winding Brock Circle
- Tuly 21,2022
! Page 1 of 4

ik

P

JUL 2 7 2022 City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Phoenix Remodeling LL.C
3376 Shelborne Woods Pkwy
Carmel, IN 46032

RE: 2376 E Winding Brook CIR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted af the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted-
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Onee violations have been correeted, it is your responsibility to call the Flousing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thar§EP 2 5 202 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Honsing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Ocenpancy Permits will not be issued until
ail interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and docuinents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. if you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomingion, IN 47404
Ewail: band @blobidington.in.gov httpsMlogmington.in.goy/hand Rental Ingpechon (812) 3493420
Meighberhiood Division (812} 3423421 Housing Division (812) 348-3401 Fax {812)349-3582
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2376 B. Winding Brook Circle

Yuly 21, 2022
Pape 2of 4

i%k

RREF

City Of Bloomington
JUL 27 2002 Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

6988

Qwners

Phoenix Remodeling LLC
3376 Shelhorne Woods Plowy
Carmel, TN 46032

Prop. Location: 2376 E Winding Brook CIR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 07/15/2022 : Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: (as Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

{Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removabie)
Height: 50,5 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 10.70 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR:

G;nerdl Violation: ’
all all missing outlet and switel plates in the unit. BMC 16.04.060(b)

.- Botry:
A Install the missing register vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

{_See General Violation.

City Hatl 431 N Morfon St Bloomingion, IN 47404
Emsil: hang@bloomington.in.gov https:Abloomington.imgov/hand ‘Rentil Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812} 3493421 Housing Division (81Z) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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2376 E. Winding Brook Circle,

Tuly 21,2022

Pape 3 of 4
Kitchen (11-4 x 11-3);
ree (enaral Violation,

omplete the installation of the electrical receptacles. Ground-Fault Circuit-Interrupter (GFCI) receptacles
shall be installed and maintained in accordance with the requirements of Indiana Electric Code at the time
the structure was remodeled. BMC 16.04.020 (JEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

&operly install the carbon monexide detector to eliminate the constant beeping. BMC 16.04,060(b)
) /\J .NLJ’M 0\
Half Bath:
gair or replace the GFCI outlet next to the toilet so that it functions as intended {will not trip). BMC
6.04.060(b)

‘Living Room (21-0 x 20-11):
Repair all windows to function a5 intended. Every window shalt be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly install/secure the outlet on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BASEMENT

Hall:
Dmpeﬂy secure the light to the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(c)

ath:
CEQmplcte the instaliation of all plumbing and fixtures. BMC 16.04.060(a), (c)

Mechanical Room (gas furnace):
é&é Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.
Install the door to the mechanical room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Complete the installation of the floor drain. Seal the edge of the floor covering to elintinate water seeping
under the flooring. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Family Room (18- x 17-1}:
éSee Other Requirements at the end of the report for required fireplace inspection documentation.\

/- stall a cover on the plumbing access on the east wall. BMC 16.04,060(a)

/U (L Outside Storage Roomu

Provide a complete directory of all eircuits in the electric service panel. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

2% FLOOR

North (Master) Bedroom {1-5 x 9-8);

This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.
CRepair the broken skylight trim, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clnstall the closet doors. BMC 16.04.060{(a)

Master Bath:
No violations noted.
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2376 E. Winding Brook Circle
July 21, 2022
Paged of 4

Hall Bath:

Y ¢ nstall a proper lid on the toilet tank. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Sontheast Bedrcom (33-7 x 9-13:

/‘jé, Repair the window to open fully and to stay up. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and

held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

ML Southwest Bedroom {(10-4 x 7-11};

(£

Repair the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b}

EXTERIOR:

eck;

Replace the rotted floorboard. BMC 16.04.050(z)

Properly secure the loose top step. BMC 16.04.050(a)

ont Eniry:
Properly secure the tile squares on the sidewalk (or remove them). BMC 16.04.050(a)

QOTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Tireplace Inspection Documentation

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe for use,

9pennancnt1y and visibly seal the fireplace fo prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the fircbox,
damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01 06000

Furnace Inspeciion Documentation

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.

C‘/ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

-Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  S0ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occepancy Permif shalt be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
Al residential rental units shall display « current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside said unit. The
permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms,
the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: December 21, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time o complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-114
Address: 900-962 E Hillside Dr
Petitioner: Heather VanNess
Inspector C Hayes
Staff Report: . September 8, 2022 Completed cycle inspection

Sepfember 14, 2022 Sent cycle report
November 9, 2022 Heather scheduled reinspection
November 30, 2022 Received BHQA application

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the trees were encroaching the roofline. The petitioner

is requesting an extension of time due to the contractor availability. This petition covers units 916,

824. 836, 948 and 958.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 1, 2023 All exterior violations

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, staff report, BHQA application
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Page 1 of 2
Apph;ation Far ﬁppea!
TaThe -
Board of Huusing' Qualily Appenls--

312-349-3&0 “
hand@bloomingtan.in.gqv S|

‘Ad:d.."??ﬁ‘ Abodes Office; 9405 C]arizzﬁivd #25

. City: Bloomington State: Indiana B Zip Code: 47401

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Phone Number: 811333»33?3 E-mail Address; hvanness@abodescorn

Owner's Name: ww':iiawn Crossing, LLC

Address: saie

city: © : State: E[ Z;p Code:
Phone Number: E-mall Address:

Occupants:

The follnwing conditions must be found in em:h case In arder for theBoard to consnder the request'

1. Thatthe exception is. cans!stent ‘with the intent and purpese of the holsing.code and promotes public
health, safety; and génsial welfare,

7. That the value of the area aboutthe property:to which the exceptlon Is to 2pply will not be adversely

affected,
identify. the varisnge type ihlt youare requesting from the' fdilowing drqp down menui

Varia nf_:g‘ Type:. An extension.of time to complate repalrs. (Petition Type: TV)

: Hem}nder
A820,001iling fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or tie application wil] not be. conisidered to be
campletel A completed applicaticm has t6.be submitied

priortothe meeting application deadline fn order 6 be _ .
‘placed on'that months.ageridal Petition Number: 22TV - (! l;/

(Will be asgigned by BHQA)

\

CH
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“n the. spade provl idad below please wilte a brief narrative regarding -yaur request. Be, specific.as (o what you are
"requestirig, thé fEason(s) or Jusstficatiani(s) for ygur request, thé amaount of time. needed to bring. the propéefty into,
" compliance, as.well as.any rﬁodiﬂ tions and/or aiteranmnsy u,ar& suggestmg The fa[lowmg informatlon miust be
: included dependeht upon the type:of varlance you are. requestlng
A, An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV}

1. Specify the items that néed the extenslon of time to.complete.

2. Esplain why the extenslon fs needed.

3, Specifytheﬂme réquested:

B. A odif) cation or exceptlon to the Holsing Property Maintenance- che (Petitlon type: V)

1.Specify the co rance number you,are appealing,

2, Detail why you are i uestmg ‘the vanance

3 Specnfy the modﬂ‘ca '

1 Specify the nl
D Resctnd a variance:. (Pa:ﬂlon type RV]

1. Detai% thie existing varlanze.

' 2, 5patifythe reason the variance is hor !onger need ed,

oted In.our repnrts forencroachment o to
d.sid t 16, 1958 Equsldg Drive, Dug to their ’

: ‘:t hiéy Willﬁniﬂh the jot before Mareh 1st, 202;-.

1t refnspectian is set forDEcembarZT

Asking: for an extengian; of time for gruunds waorkonly.

Signature {Required); <. ',-I{Z,MA;;;F \[&m;/\mi

Name (Print]: Heather\fanNess . Date; BT J i 7
} ZL"L

important jnformg;twn rggmding this app!ication format;

1. This form is desig ned to be fitled ot elactronically, printed, than retumedfsubmitted manually
(0.g. postal riaif}.

2, This: document may be saved.an yourcomputes for. future use, however, any datathat you have
enterad Wil not be sayed.

W 'j';:-;n
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SEP 14 2022 L L
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAIL [INSPECTION INFORMATION

Weodlawh Crossing Lie
940 §. Clarizz Boulevard #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE; 916 E Hillside DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all poted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report,

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Devetopment office within this 60 day window but no later than NOV i 9 to schedule a
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bleomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomingten Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three {(3) years.

[f the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspeetion, please submit a new
registration forin to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may confact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-.3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Developinent

Encl:[nspection Report, ‘
Xc:Abodes Inc. C/O Heather Vanness; 940 8§ Clarizz Blvd. #23, Bloomington, IN 47401

Cil)f Hzall 481 N Morton St Bluomhiﬂlon, 1N 47434
Email; hand@bleomington.in.gov https:/fhloomington.ingov/hand Rendal Inspection (812} 349-3420
Nelghborhood Divisian (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812} 345-340§ Tax (812) 349-3582
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SEP 14 2027 City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Qwner(s)

Woodlawn Crossing Llc
940 8. Clarizz Boulevard #25
Biloominglon, 1IN 47401

Agent

Abodes Inc, C/O Heather Vanness
940 8 Clarizz Blvd, #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop, Location: 916 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 09/08/2022 Inspector; Chastina Hayes
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: nong

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required; 24"
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

INTERIOR:

ENTRY
Repair the entry door to be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room (13 x 18-6):
Secure the loose electrical outlet to the left of the entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it funetions as intended. 1C 22-11-1 8-3.5

Dining Room (8-6 x 14):
Replace the broken screen door handle. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

9813

City sl 401 N Morton St Hloominglon, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomingtonin.gov https:#bloomington.in.govMhand Rental Inspection (812) 343-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3461 Fax (812) 349-3582
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Kitchen (8 x 8-6), ¥ Bath, Mechanical Closet;

No violations noted.

Upstairs
Front Bedroom (13-3 x 10):

Properly remove the mold from the windows, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Extsting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 34,5 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.23 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Back Bedroom {13-9 x 10-6): Same window measuremenis as above,
Secure the loose electrical outlet on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Replace the broken electrical outlet under the window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Properly remove the mold from the windows, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom/Laundry;
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway, Atfic:
No viclations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3" clearance, BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Secure the crawl space door on the south side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. 'The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant Joad of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property.  BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end ol this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. .
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: Deccm@, 2022

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits.

Petition Number: 22-TV-115

Address: 709 S. Walnut Street

Petitioner: Ron Oskouie

Inspector: - Kenny Liford

Staff Report: September 23", 2022 Completed cycle inspection.

September 26, 2022 Cycle report written.
December 2™, 2022 BHOA application received

The owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to his maintenance person
having Covid. The owner was out of the country during this time and could not arrange another
maintenance person/company.

Staff recommendation: Approve the request.

Conditions: Have all repairs completed and a re-inspection scheduled by the deadline listed
below.

Complete all repairs and schedule the re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or

this case will turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline; January 319, 2023

Attachments: Complaint report, BHQA Appeal
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Application For Appeal

To The
T Board of Hausing Quality Appeals_ .
P.0.Box100 . RECEIVED
‘ Bloomington, IN 47402 .
812-349-3420 v
hand@bloomington.in.gov
P.rupertyﬂddre§§: '“"‘ ;3 = a p ’.:,'." - - X ’
Petitioner's Name: | i {,-»-': oy ::’f .
Address; aj’ "; L3 ;’;) ‘ {;ﬁ {/ ¢ T
City: 4 /,-’:’:'.!',ﬁ w"pf‘i ' State: v Zip Code: a1
. JIN
Phone Number: ‘;37; o ;o 4w Ermall Address: _F[E'.;,{,N t%, e S s

ownershames 0% CLZA/ (s Kowi &

address: Doy £ Loeel, Ot

Clty: g Wf i states Zip Codes $£2 /G,

Phone Number: §%7 22+ 5y E-mail Address: 1 2amils & ﬁk&ﬁl&ﬁ%ﬁ_

Occupants:

The following conditions must be faund in each case In order foy the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the propetty to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

ldentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:
s
Variance Type! Zlﬂfﬂ(éfuw M‘ //m

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the appllication will not be considered to be
completel A completad application has to be submitted

prior to the meetlr.g application deadline in order to be N . —
placed on that moaths agendal ./ Petition Number; M

{WHi be assigned by BHQA)

WL
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in the space providad helow please write a brief narrativa regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s} for yeur request, the atmount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as weit as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. Anextenslon of time to complete repairs. {(Petition typa: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extension is needed.
3, Spedify the time requested.
8. A maodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Cede, (Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the vasance. -

3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
€, Refief from an admindstratlon declslon, (Petition type; AA)

. 1, Spedify the decision being appealed and the rellef you are seeking,
O, Rescind a varlance, (Petition type: RV)

1. Detall the existing variance, -
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no fonger needed,

L Wesdl elhon 7itte Lo feflone e 01T @7 707
it Ay g il fhol Ol 2l of,
4 /’/fi/ Mda/&w wd W‘T i %// e, T
5”””‘%45 /7 /»,é

Signature (Required):

Name (Print: 77 7 ik D*‘“”‘ﬂféﬂ”_‘;.

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be ﬂﬂed out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manuvally
{e.q. postal mait).

2. This documenti may he saved on youy computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

Print Farm
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

2262
Owner(s)
Ron B, Oskoiie
3708 E. Reed Court
Bloomington. IN 47401

Prop. Location: 709 8 Walnut 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/5 1/2/5

Dale Inspected: 09/23/2022 Inspector: Kenny Liford
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: | Accessory Struclure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1915, There were no minimum emergency cgress
requirements at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Basement
No violations noted.

Unit 1

Main Level

Kitchen (10-11 x 9-7)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials. BMC
16.,04.060(a)

Replace broken/missing outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04,060(b)
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak around the faucet, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Living Room (15-7 x 11-2}

Show docurnentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe for
use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and ingpection shall include the
firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC
16.01.060(0

Bathroom
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

City Hall 401 N Morto St Bloamington, IN 47404
Emiail; hand@bloomington.ingoy https://blpomington.ingovhand 1tental Inspection (812) 349.3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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Unit 1 {Continved)

Bedroom (14-5 x 12-11)

Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing stnoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with
a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing light fixture or propetly repair the hole in the ceiling where the fixture previously was.
BMC 16.04.060(2)

Repair window to latch securely, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress:
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 27.5 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 6.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
einergency egress requirements.

Unit 2
Kitchen (12-1 x 9-11})
Secure the Joose and hanging light fixture in the ceiling. BMC 16.,04,060(a)

Living Rogm (13-0 x 11-4)
Provide operating power lo the smoke detector. C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Ne vielations noted.

North Bedroom (16-9 x 8-1}
No viclations noted,
Existing Egress:
Height: 55 inches (both sashes removed)
Widih: 35 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 13,4 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

- West Bedroom (20-11 x 9-8)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress:
Height: 25.5 inches
Width: 32.75 inches
Sill Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 5.8 sq. [t

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
¢mergency egress requirements.
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EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04,050(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture outside of unit 1. BMC 16.04.050(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contracior for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test
for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppin

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be re(ained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspeetor within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Oceupancy Affidavit;
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properiies
to maintain a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the
rental documents. The Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be maintained by
|the HAND Department.

When issued, a copy ul the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted
for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.




